&

Crod ke TFoem, Lok Teram. Hoaw Tiwo,

TOWN OF DAVIDSON
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
7:00PM Administration Conference Room in Town Hall at 216 S Main St, Davidson, NC

March 27,2019

I CALL TO ORDER

1L SILENT ROLL CALL

III. CHANGES TO THE AGENDA

IV. REVIEW/APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
(a) DRB Minutes 2019 February 20

V. NEW BUSINESS

(a) Homewood Suites Pergola

(b) Davidson College Richardson Hall Renovation

VI. OTHERITEMS
VII. ADJOURN
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Agenda Title: DRB Minutes 2019 February 20

Summary:
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date
&  DRB Minutes 2019 February 20 3/19/2019

Type
Exhibit
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Meeting Minutes

Design Review Board
Town of Davidson, NC
February 20, 2019

A meeting of the Town of Davidson Design Review Board was held in the Town Hall, Board
Room, 216 S. Main St.

Call to Order: 6:59 p.m.

Silent Roll Call and Determination of Quorum:
Members Present signified by[X]:

X Bruce Barteldt, Chair <] Brian Bumann X Jeff Osman
<] Tom Goodwin <] Bob Sipp

<] Mike Kessler [ ] EB Dyer

X John Burgess [] Lorraine Degree

Town Staff Present: Lindsay Laird (Planner)
Changes to the Agenda: None.

Review/Approval of the Minutes
A motion was made (TG) to approve meeting the minutes of January 16, 2019 as submitted. It was
seconded (BS) and the motion was approved unanimously.

Consent Item: None.
Old Business: None
New Business:

1. 253 Catawba Ave Garage
Located at 253 Catawba Avenue
Village Infill (Orange Overlay District)
Proposed accessory structure in excess of 650 square feet

Lindsay Laird gave an overview of the project, noting that the proposed garage requires
approval by the DRB because the footprint is greater than 650 square feet. The footprint is
compliant with the DPO for Village Infill properties. The garage will be constructed with
materials to match the new home to be constructed on site.

After discussion, a motion (MK) was made to approve the project as submitted. The motion
was seconded (BS) and approved unanimously.

2. 1506 Matthew McClure Cr Garage
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Located at 1506 Matthew McClure Circle (Davidson Hall)
Village Infill
Proposed accessory structure in excess of 650 square feet

Lindsay Laird gave an overview of the project, noting that the proposed garage requires
approval by the DRB because the footprint is greater than 650 square feet. The footprint is
compliant with the DPO for Village Infill properties. The garage will be constructed with
materials to match the new home to be constructed on site.

After discussion, a motion (BS) was made to approve the project as submitted. The motion
was seconded (JO) and approved unanimously.

Other Items: None.

Adjourn: A motion was made to adjourn (MK), seconded (TG), and approved unanimously. The
meeting was adjourned at 7:21 pm.

Approval of Minutes:

Date: By:

Please note: This is a summary of the meeting and not to be considered a complete transcript.
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Agenda Title: Homewood Suites Pergola

Summary:
ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date
b  Homewood Suites Pergola 3/19/2019

Type
Exhibit

Page 5 of 48



Town of Davidson, NC
Design Review Board: Staff Analysis
March 27, 2019

Project: Homewood Suites Pergola (Accessory structure ancillary to non-

residential building type)

Location: 125 Harbour PI Dr (Parcel ID 00322147)
Applicant: Krista Hillis, Beacon IMG

Designer: Proximity Architecture

Planning Area: Conditional

The applicant would like to update an existing approximately 500 square foot outdoor guest grill
area to include a pergola, sitting area, and grill island. Per Davidson Planning Ordinance Section
4.5.8.B., all accessory structures ancillary to non-residential building types shall be reviewed by
the Design Review Board.

The proposed pergola will be located on the western side of the existing hotel, along Griffith
Street. The pergola will be approximately 10 feet wide by 14 feet long and will be constructed of
dark grey fiberglass. The pergola will have four 10” x 10” columns supporting 18 foot long beams
(see west elevation), and will have nine 2” x 8” fiberglass rafters with stringers on top of the
structure. The height of the structure will be 10’- 8” in height.

Lighting is shown on columns on the west (detail 3, A-1) and east (detail 5, A-1) elevations of the
pergola. A lighting detail has not been provided at this time. The application lists LED string
lights on the pergola as well.

The patio renovation also includes a stacked faux stone island with granite counter top, built-in
grills, and a sitting area.

DAVIDSON PLANNING ORDINANCE:
Section 4.5.8 Accessory Structures
B. Size of Accessory Structure
1. In the Rural Reserve and Rural Planning Areas, on lots over two acres where the proposed
accessory structure is located more than 150 feet from the right-of-way or is not otherwise
visible from the right-of-way, the footprint of an accessory structure shall not exceed 1,200
square feet. In all planning areas, except the Rural Reserve and Rural Planning Areas, the
footprint of an accessory structure must not exceed 650 square feet or 30% of the footprint
of the principal building (up to a maximum of 900 square feet), whichever is greater.
2. Any accessory structure over 650 square feet of first floor area and all accessory structure
ancillary to non-residential building types shall be reviewed by the Design Review Board, in
accordance with the procedures in Section 14.
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Section 4.4.1 General Building Design Standards
E. Materials
1. Materials shall be selected for suitability to the type of building and design for which they
are used.

4. Building materials and colors shall be:
a. Complementary to the materials already being used in the neighborhood.
b. If dissimilar materials are being proposed, other characteristics such as scale,

proportion, form, architectural detailing, color, and texture shall be used to ensure that the
building relates to the rest of the neighborhood.

T:\Planning_Shared_(Common)\04.BOARDS COMMISSIONS\Design Review\Agenda Packets\2019 DRB Agendas\20190327_DRB-
Agenda\1l. 20190327 Homewood Suites Pergola - Staff Analysis
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Homewood Suites — Existing Conditions

1. Existing Site (view from parking lot towards Griffith Street)
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2. Existing Outdoor Grill Area

3. Existing Outdoor Grill Area
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Design Review

Romewovod Suites Davidn dutdeor brill Aves
I:I)Z”go (Name of Project)
V1 n

College Town: Lake Town. ¥our Trwn. Deve |O pme nt Process

Date Completed Outline of Steps & Checklist

1. Initial Meeting

2. Application and Fee

3. Design Review Board Preliminary Review (Informational)

4. Planning Director Site Schematic Design Review

O0O0X O

5. Design Review Board Approval

6. Building Construction Documents

ha

7. Site and Landscape Construction Documents

8. Architect's Letter of Verification (Construction Documents)
9. Building Permit Approval

10. CD Submittal with PDF of All Approved Documents

Required within 45 Days of Approval

11. Architect's Letter of Verification (Construction/As-Built)

Oo0Oo0o0oa0o

O

12. Certificate of Occupancy

* For further information see Davidson Planning Ordinance Sections 14.11 Individual Building - 14.12
Design Review. Note that the Town of Davidson encourages all paper submittals to be on 30% or
greater recycled paper.
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College Town. Lake Town, Your Town.

Design Review
Homewood Suites Davidson Qutdomsn

(Name of Project)

Application Requirements

) Aves

Date Received

000 OO0 K O OO0 JEE

Application Fee per Town of Davidson Fee Schedule
Contact Information

General Statement of Intent
(Use, building type, approx. square footage, height, design features)

Statement of Compliance with Section 2

Master Plan or Conditional Planning Area
(including all documents, plans, maps, and conditions of approval)

Environmental Inventory in accordance with Section 14.15.1
(Including adjacent properties and buildings)

General Description
(Including a description and color photographs to existing / adjacent site)

Site Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.7

Building Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.3
(Including rendered elevations of each facade per 14.15.3 C)

Landscape Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.5

Building Perspective

Building Materials/Colors (TD bf, Stibm Hﬁd bb
(Roofing, siding, doors, windows, etc.) 2 / 17 I ‘r."l )

As the applicant, | hereby confirm that all the required materials for this application are
authentic and have been submitted to the Town of Davidson Planning Department.

Pt A Al zlfzo/l‘?

7

Applicant's Signature

Date
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Design Review
Homew dod Snites Davidson duceloor

2T

DaVl n (Name of Project) g}ﬁl;u
b Toetr s o s Contact Information
Applicant's Information
Name: Beacon IMO Kevsto Hillis
E-Mail: kyvetToe @ beacon iMj,wm
Mailing Address: bi28 an\fﬂﬂ“bﬂ Rel. sulte B

Chavlotde NC ZR2206
Business Phone: 70“‘ = 762—7qo ,Mobile Phone: 709 - q 0D "'L}‘53.7

Property Owner's Information
(If Different from Applicant)

Name: Nish p&{{'ﬂl
E-Mail: h$h@ bwconimq.mm
. g
Mailing Address: U"tzg blfthﬂfﬂ{‘h}ﬂ Rd 5/!)(\“1‘3, B

ChevitHe NC 2%270
Business Phone: 70"" '762'7401 Mobile Phone: '70"} = 2(..! 3 -1Z 30

Architect's Information

Name of Firm: Pr’oYfmf\Lb\ At tecture

Architect's Name: DuwAint OSLUV\ k_

E-Mail: | A swin K@ proxim i Lqmrd\iﬁdwc,m%
Mailing Address: 2L 7 Brawley Scheo IJKDaOl LSwite 205

MOV esy) Hc’L NC Z2R1)7
Business Phone: a ¥0~ L}qu N DDj'Jobne Phone: 70"' == bﬁ'—} -0 Q 0 Ci
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College Town. Lake Town, Your Timn

Design Review
Homew ood S bes Dﬂv\'d&eor\: Outzlonr bl

{Name of Project) A‘V&W

Project Description

Application Date:
Project Location:
Tax Parcel(s):
Planning Area:
Overlay District:

Master or Cond.Plan
{Attach Conditions of Approval)

Gen. Statement of
Intent:

Fc’;bmaru} 20,20\9
129 Havbou v Place Drive , Davvd 9n NC
SEYYALN
Contitiongd 2,217

update ewsting qest gl avea por
Brand Stendevds Yo inclde perdole,
2itbing aveds, ani gl iclenpl®

Project Details:
- Project Type:

- Building Type:

+ Use(s):

+ Height & Stories:

- Square Footage:

- Building Materials:

Architectural
Features:

Existing Site
Conditions:
See 14.12.2.D

D Conditional Planning Area

D Detached House D Townhouse
D Institutional D Live/Work
D Workplace D Storefront

Gunest grllarea -2 gqas q¢ille

Pévqolac —Fop ot pevqpla. 107-8"

e Zting patio approgimately 5005F
Fibevalas pexdol . stocked Fadoy stone. ishnd
Wit “grenite Yop-

Pecsolc W LED Shing hAnEs bujlt-1a 4111,
qfanite bar Top. T T .

_‘Ex:‘sh‘r\j patio, landscd ped (private)

D Attached House (Tri- or Quadplex)
D Multi-family (Apts., Condos, Flats)

E Accessory Structure
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prii il edamtrsehrmaian
Catlepe Trns. Lake Town, Foor Tima

Design Review
Homewood Sm‘{'cstavfd s Outeloor feill hved

(Name of Project)

Statement of Compliance

-

For each category below that is applicable to the project submit a detailed
analysis describing how the project does or does not comply with the Davidson
Planning Ordinance and the specific regulations of each applicable section.

Oo0Ood

Planning Ordinance
http://www.townofdavidson.org/1006/Planning-Ordinance
(Includes all relevant criteria such as Planning Area, Permitted Uses & Building Types)

Section 2 Planning Areas

Permitted Use/Add'l Req. D Not Permitted

O
O

Meets Open Space Criteria D

O

Permitted Building Type Not Permitted

Meets Setback Criteria Does Not Meet
Does Not Meet

Does Not Meet

OO0OO0O0O

Meets Density Criteria

Section 4 Design Standards
> General Site Design Criteria (4.3) No ¢ ha r\ﬁ c.

General Building Design Criteria (4.4) M\ (k€Y1 & |j consistent

) d.t‘n{\n

Specific Building Type Criteria (4.5) Gechon JDﬂS net ,;q,,[d!&és
this TYpe o ALl esspri-

X X

b!l Existing Industrial Campuses Criteria (4.6) M/ﬁ:
>4 Renovation of Existing Structures Criteria (4.7) N/P:

Section 8 Parking & Driveways

Section 9 Tree Preservation, Landscaping & Screening
Section 10 Lighting

Section 22 Local Historic District Guidelines

Funchon for peep ise .
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Homewood Suites, 125 Harbour Place Drive, Davidson, NC 28036
Proposed Finish Materials for Outdoor Grill Patio Area

NOTE: ALL STONE SAMPLES ARE AFFECTED
TO SOME DEGREE BY THE TYPE OF LIGHT
IN WHICH THEY ARE VIEWED, AS WELL
| AS THE AGE OF THE SAMPLE ITSELF.
THEREFORE, THERE MAY OCCASIONALLY
- 21622124 -

BE A SLIGHT DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE
COLORS OF THE SAMPLE AND ACTUAL JOB

PATTERN:# 270 SITE STONE. CENTURION RECOMMENDS
S LOOKING AT A COMPLETED JOB OR
Y [ LAYING OUT A CURED BOX OF STONE TO
u ace = VIEW THE COLOR RANGES, LAYING

> PATTERN .AND MORTAR JOINTS, AND
COLOR:# 185 ACTUAL SIZES OF PIECES.

APRROXIMATE PERCENTAGES OF EACH:
ue e BASE COLOR  OVERLAY COLOR

2 UFF/YELLOWDARK BROWN  50%
BLACK

Thickness: 1 121031/ BURGUNDYIBLAJ%gzg
Hﬂght 1'T06" g&gmsmm/ 25%

Width:  4'T02"
Recommended Joint: Drystack

Topping Slab Products by Turning Point Solutions. Artist Color/Texture TBD
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20186 APPENDIX B -

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY AS IT APPLIES TO OUTDOOR GUEST PATIO

NAME OF PROJECT: PROPOSED GUEST PATIO FOR HOMEWOOD SUITES

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

ENERGY SUMMARY
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

PROPOSED OUTDOOR GUEST PATIO FOR:

HOMEWOOQOD
SUITES

125 HARBOUR PI Dr DAVIDSON, NC, 28036

HAZARDOUS [0 H-1 DETONATE [ H-2 DEFLAGRATE [ H-3 COMBUST [ H-4 HEALTH [0 H-5 HPM
INSTITUTIONAL O 1-1 Or-2 O3 0O -4
I-3 CONDITION [ [m) Os O4 0Os
MERCANTILE [
RESDENTAL ER-1 OR-2 OR-3 [OR-4
STORAGE O 5-1 MODERATE [0 9-2 LON O HIGH-PILED
OPARKING GARAGE [0 OPEN [0 ENCLOSED [0 REPAIR GARAGE
UTILITY AND MISCELLANECUS [0

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S):

ASSEMBLY OaAa1 OaAa2 Oa3 OaAa4 [ )
BUSINESS O
EDUCATIONAL O
FACTORY O F-1 MODERATE [J F-2 LON
HAZARDOUS [0 H-1 DETONATE [0 H-2 DEFLAGRATE [ H-3 COMBUST [ H-4 HEALTH [0 H-5 HPM
INSTITUTIONAL O 1-1 Or-2 O3 0O -4
I-3 CONDITION [ [m) Os O4 0Os
MERCANTILE [
RESIDENTAL OR-1 OR-2 OR-3 [OR-4
STORAGE O 5-1 MODERATE [ 5-2 LOA O HIGH-PILED

OPARKING GARAGE [0 OPEN [0 ENCLOSED [J REPAIR GARAGE
UTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS [

INCIDENTAL USES (Table 504):

FURNACE ROOM WHERE ANY PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS OVER 400,000 BTU PER HOUR INPUT

ROOMS WITH BOILERS WHERE THE LARGEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS OVER 15PSI AND 10 HORSEPOWER

REFRIGERANT MACHINERY ROOM

HYDROGEN FUEL GAS ROOMS, NOT CLASSIFIED AS GROUP H

INCINERATOR ROOMS

PAINT SHOPS, NOT CLASSIFIED AS GROUP H, LOCATED IN OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN GROUP F

IN GROUP E OCCUPANCIES, LABORATORIES AND VOCATIONAL SHOPS NOT CLASSIFIED AS GROUP H

IN GROUP -2 OCCUPANCIES, LABORATORIES NOT CLASSIFIED AS GROUP H

IN AMBULATORY CARE FACILITIES, LABORATORIES NOT CLASSIFIED AS GROUP H

LAUNDRY ROOMS OVER 100 SQUARE FEET

IN GROUP |-2, LANDRY ROOMS OVER 100 SQUARE FEET

GROUP |-2 LAUNDRIES EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN 100 SQUARE FEET

GROUP |-2 COMMERCIAL KITCHENS

GROUP |-2 ROOMS OR SPACES THAT CONTAIN FUEL-FIRED HEATING EQUIPMENT

GROUP |-3 CELLS AND GROUP |-2 PATIENT ROOMS EQUIPPED NITH PADDED SURFACES

GROUP |-2 PHYSICAL PLANT MAINTENANCE SHOPS

IN AMBULATORY CARE FACILITIES OR GROUP |-2 OCCUPANCIES, NASTE AND LINEN COLLECTION ROOMS AITH
CONTAINERS THAT HAVE AN AGGREGATE VOLUME OF 10 CUBIC FEET OR GREATER

IN OTHER THAN AMBULATORY CARE FACILITIES AND GROUP |-2 OCCUPANCIES, WASTE AND LINED COLLECTION

ROOMS OVER 100 SQUARE FEET

IN AMBULATORY CARE FACILITIES AND GROUP |-2 OCCUPANCIES, STORAGE ROOMS GREATER THAN 100 SQUARE FEET
STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS HAVING A LIQUID ELECTROLYTE CAPACITY OF MORE THAN 50 GALLONS,
FOR FLOODED LEAD-ACID, NICKEL CADMIUM OR VRLA, OR MORE THAN 1,000 POUNDS FOR LITHIUM METAL POLYMER
USED FOR FACILITY STANDBY PONER, EMERGENCY PONER OR UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLIES

[0 FUEL STORAGE ROOMS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND BOILER ROOMS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

[0 STORAGE ROOMS UNDERNEATH GRANDSTANDS OR BLEACHER SEATS CONTAINING COMBUSTIBLE OR FLAMMABLE MATERIALS

00 0O OO0OOoOoOooOooooooooood

O410 O411  0O412
O422 O423 [O424

O40e [O404
O420 [O421

SPECIAL USES: O402 [O403 [O404 [O405 [O4o0e O407
O413 O414 O415 O416 O417 O412 0419
O425 O426 O421

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:  [504.2 [O5049.3 [0509.4 50495 [O504.6 504.7 O5049.8 [0509.9

MIXED OCCUPANCY: HmNo O Yes SEPARATION: HR. EXCEPTION:

[0 INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATION (508.2.5)
THIS SEPARATION IS NOT EXEMPT AS A NON-SEPARATED USE (SEE EXCEPTIONS).
O NON-SEPARATED USE (508.3)
THE REQUIRED TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BY APPLYING THE
HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR EACH OF THE APPLICABLE OCCUPANCIES TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING.
THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, SO DETERMINED, SHALL APPLY TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING.
[0 SEPARATED USE (508.4) - SEE BELON FOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FOR EACH STORY, THE AREA OF THE OCCUPANCY SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE SUM OF THE RATIOS OF
THE ACTUAL FLOOR AREA OF EACH USE DIVIDED BY THE ALLONABLE FLOOR AREA FOR EACH USE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY A ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY B

RATING I S
ADDRESS: 125 HARBOUR P Dr, DAVIDSON, NC 2P CODE_280%6 ceRTo REQD DQOT/DE‘ perat | Tom | TR | TRoR THE FOLLOWING DATA SHALL BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM AND ANY SPECIAL ATTRIBUTE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ENERGY CODE
) DISTANCE " i S i s oD HALL ALSO BE PROVIDED. EACH DESIGNER SHALL FURNISH THE REQUIRED PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT INFORMATION FOR/THE
ONNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT: _TONYA WARD PHONE # 104-970-1268 EMAL __tonjaedpcontracting net BUILDING ELEMENT (FEET) REDUCTION) | SHEET # | ASSEMBLY | PENETRATION | JONTS PDAN DATA SHEET. IF PERFORMANCE METHOD, STATE THE ANNUAL ENERGY COST FOR THE STANDARD REFERENCE DES|ZN Vs.
ONNED BY: O CITY/COUNTY W PRIVATE O STATE P ——— ANNUN ENERGY COST FOR THE PROPOSED DESIGN.
CODE ENFORCEMENT JRISDICTION: - [ cITY B COUNTY MECKLENBURG O sTATE E%DE N& TCROU;USEQE > 30-0 ° ° EXISTING PMLDING ENVELOPE COMPLIES WITH CODE: I NO [0 YES (THE REMAINDER OF THIS SECTION 15 NOJ/APPLICABLE)
SEARRG ANS EXEMPT BULDNG: 00 NO [ YES (PROVIDE CODE OR STATUTORY REFERENCE)
: ldswink @proximityarchitecture.com = -
CONTACT: _L. DANAINE SNINK, AlA EMAIL p 4 STEROR 5T ) 5
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE #  TELEPHONE # E-MAIL NORTH >30-0" | 0 0 CLIMATE ZONE O2s W4rA OsA
ARCHITECTURAL ~ PROXIMITY ARCHITECTURE, PC L. DINAINE SWINK, AlA 12355  d80-444-0057 ldswink eproximityarchitecture.com EacT oo 1 o > B
oL st — ° - METHOD OF CONPLIANCE ENERGY CODE Ml PERFORMANCE O PRESCRIPTIVE
I >30-0" | 0 _
ELECTRICAL C2 ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS ~_RYAN E. CATA, PE 032710 104-266-0942 ryanec2e solutions SOUTH oo 1 o > & ASHRAE 40.1 [ PERFORMANCE O F’chm’ ‘
S &, (IF "OTHER" SPECIFY SOURCE HERE) &,
FIRE ALARM ‘ _ NTEROR A ) > QY /A
PLUMBING €2 ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS ~ JEFFREY B. CHRISTIAN, PE 20931 104-266-0942 Jjeffec2e.solutions ONBEARNE NALLE O THERMAL ENVELOPE (PRESCRIPTIVENETHOD ONLY) O
MECHANICAL AND PARTITIONS () ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY (EACH ASSEMBLY) ()
SPRINKLER-STANDPIPE EXTERIOR WALLS R (/) DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY: EXISTING @
STRUCTURAL NORTH S30- | o 20) U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSRMBLY: EXISTING
RETAINING WALLS > 5' HIGH ErcT 300 Y o RN R-VALUE OF INSULATION: EXISTING
OTHER NEST NE R &,0 SKYLIGHTS IN EACH ASSEMBLY,  EXISTNGZ,
EroN oo | oS U-VALUE OF SKYLIGHT: EXZANGY,
2018 NC BUILDING CODE: [0 NENBULDNG B ADDITION [0 RENOVATION INTERIOR WALLS & PARTITIONS s ¥ X O TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF X/
[ 1st TIME INTERIOR COMPLETION FLOOR CONSTRUCTION \ ()‘ SRTLEATS N BACH ASSEVELT: N\
O SHELL/CORE - CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES NELUDING SUPFORTING N FXTERIOR MALLS (BACH AS5EMELY) N\ )
AND REQUIREMENTS BEAMS AND JOISTS @ © © DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBL XISTIN
FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY 7 o 2 U-VALUE OF TOTAL Aeeaé*: EXISTING
[0 PHASED CONSTRUCTION - SHELL/CORE - CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE COLUMNS SUPPORTING FLOORS Y- 2 o R-VALUE OF INSULATIQN: EXISTING
\
ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS ROOF chsm,cﬂ?N A OPENINGS (WNDozéévz ORS NITH GLAZING)
INCLUDING SUPPORTING O :
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE:  EXISTING: O PRESCRPTIVE [ REPAR O CHAPTER 14 BEAMS AND JOISTS A\ o ° WAL% AAPEMBLT: EXISTING
ALTERATION: [J LEVEL | O LEVEL Il O LEVEL Il ROOF CEILING ASSEMBLY Y o [2] igéﬁ: A ;’:ET;ZFFF CIENT: Eig::g
O HISTORIC PROPERTY [0 CHANGE OF USE COLUMNS SUPPORTING ROOF, o o DOOK R ALUES: ) EXISTING
SHAFT ENCLOSURES - EXITS o 2 )
CONSTRUCTED: (DATE) CURRENT OCCUPANCY (5) (CH. 3): SHAFTENCLomUREe SoTieR 5 5 WALLS BELOWN GRADEAEACH ASSEMBLY)
RENOVATED:  (DATE) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY (S) (CH. 3): DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY: EXISTING
TR T > > U-VALE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY: EXISTING
RISK CATEGORY (TABLE 1604.5): CURRENT: O On Ow Ow ; CCUPANC Y’/’:RE SARRIER SEPARATION > 5 RA/ALUE OF INSULATION: EXISTING
PROPOSED CUTDOOR GUEST PATIO: O Wi On OV PARTY 7RE NALL SEPARATION ° - FLOORS GVER INCONDITIONED SPACE (EACH ASSEMBLY)
DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY: EXISTING
SMOKE BARRIER SEPARATION 0 o U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY: EXISTING
BASIC BUILDING DATA AS IT APPLIES TO NEA OUTDOOR GUEST PATIO C ORE PARTITON 5 5 2 VALUE OF INGULATION: SXSTNG
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: O A O 1A O A owv O v-A TENANT / DNELLING UNIT / 0 o FLOORS SLAB ON GRADE
Ore 0O -8 O w-e mvB 5LEEP‘N_5 UNIT SEPARATION DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY: EXISTING
MIXED CONSTRUCTION: B No [ YES TYPES ey o SEARATION o 0o U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY: EXISTNG
SPRINKLERS: B No [OPARTIAL O YES O NFPA 13 O NFPA13R [ NFPA 13D T NDCATE She TN NUMBER BERMITING REDUcToN E;;;;i TiFL \/r:i{::gff;mwgwm? EQZQ::
STANDPIPES: mNo [Ovyes cass O On Own  Ower O DRy o s ' S
FIRE DISTRICT: B No Ovyes FLOOD HAZARD AREA: I NO [ YES PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS ’
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: Bl NO [0 YES (CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES & REQ'S.) = PPN p——— EVE Sy AL o o =
GROSS BUILDING AREA: (FEET) FR QOPERTY LINES (:EBOLTEE%\EOQ) (%) O?% 2 STRUCTURAL DESIGN
FLOOR EXISTING (SQ. FT.) NEW (SQFT.) SUB-TOTAL : ~ DESIGN LOADS ~
—V O IMPORTANCE FACTORS: SNOW (Is)
. a.\‘_ﬁ SEISMIC (le)
N G?LW LIVE LOADS: ROOF of
I\ _ p
‘Y MEZZANINE psf
EXISTING 5-5TORY HOTEL 234953 ‘\4‘0 FLOOR ps
NEN OUTDOOR GUEST PATIO 541 GROUIND SN LOAD: _ pef
TOTAL 23953 547 NIND LOAD: BASIC NIND SPEED mph (ASCE-T) @
EXPOSURE CATEGORY Q
ALLOWABLE AREA LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS OO
PRIMARY OCCUPANCY : EMERGENCY LIGHTING: B No Oves @
AsseMBLY O A1 Oa2 OaA3 0OA4 O A5 EXIT SIGNS: B No Oves «O
BUSINESS O FIRE ALARM: HNo 0Ovyes SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY O A O 3@ Oc Op
EDUCATIONAL [0 SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS:  MINO O YES [ PARTIAL PROVIDE THE FOLLONWING SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETER
FACTORY O F-1 MODERATE [ F-2 LON CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION: M No [ YES

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEET #: NO CHANGE OR RENOVATION TO EXISTING LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

O FIRE AND/OR SMOKE RATED WALL LOCATIONS (CHAPTER )

[0 ASSUMED AND REAL PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS (IF NOT ON SITE PLAN)

[ EXTERIOR WALL OPENING AREA WITH RESPECT TO DISTANCE TO ASSUMED PROPERTY LINES (105.8)

[0 OCCUPANCY USE FOR EACH AREA AS IT RELATES TO OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS (TABLE 1004.1.2)
[0 OCCUPANT LOADS FOR EACH AREA

O EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCES (1017)

[0 COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCES (1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))

O DEAD END LENGTHS (1020.4)

O CLEAR EXIT WIDTHS FOR EACH DOOR

[0 ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR EACH EXIT DOOR

PURPOSES OF OCCUPANCY SEPARATION
[0 LOCATION OF DOORS WITH PANIC HARDWARE (1010.1.10)
[0 LOCATION OF DOORS WITH DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS AND THE AMOUNT OF DELAY (1008.1.4.7)
[0 LOCATION OF DOORS WITH ELECTROMAGNETIC EGRESS LOCKS (1010.1.4.9)
O LOCATION OF DOORS EQUIPPED WITH HOLD-OPEN DEVICES
O LOCATION OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDONWS (1030)
O THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH FIRE AREA (202)
O THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH SMOKE COMPARTMENT FOR OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION |-2 (4071.5)
[0 NOTE ANY CODE EXCEPTIONS OR TABLE NOTES THAT MAY HAVE BEEN UTILIZED REGARDING THE ITEMS ABOVE

O MAXIMUM CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY EACH EXIT DOOR CAN ACCOMMODATE BASED ON EGRESS WIDTH (1005.3)

[0 A SEPARATE SCHEMATIC PLAN INDICATING WHERE FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING AND/OR ROOF STRUCTURE IS PROVIDED FOR

RISK CATEGORY (TABLE 1604.5) 6?* Omn 3w
SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERAT \ a %g %q
A OB Oc p O OF

SITE CLASSIFICATION (ASCE )
DATA %GE- O FIELD TEST [0 PRESWYPTIVE [0 HISTORICAL DATA

BASIC STRUCTURAL S M (CHECK ONE)
O BEARN LL [0 DUAL W/ SPECIAL MOMENT FRAME
O BUH_Dé RAME [0 DUAL W/ INTERMEDIATE R/C OR SPECIANSTEEL
O MOMENT BRAME [0 INVERT PENDULUM
SEISMIC BASE SH; VX = vy =
ANALYSIS P EDURE O sIMPLIFIED [0 EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE Opo MIC
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, COMPONENTS ANCHORED? [J YES [ NO

LATERAL DEStGN CONTROL: EARTHQUAKE [J WND [

SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
FIELD TEST (PROVIDE COPY OF TEST REPORT) — psf
PRESUMPTIVE BEARING CAPACITY psf

PILE SIZE, TYPE, AND CAPACITY

SYMBOL LEGEND DRANING INDEX
DRAWING NMBER T-1 TITLE SHEET
& sroT ELEvAme TITLE A-1 FLOOR PLAN & GUEST PATIO ELEVATIONS
XXX jﬁfﬁiﬁ A-2 KITCHEN/ISLAND PLAN. ELEVATIONS ¢ DETAILS
E-1 ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET
(oo Y OETAIL NMEER SECTION NAMGER E-2 ELECTRICAL PLANS
W SHEET NMBER SHEET NUMBER
P_1 GAS PLAN

MATERIAL LEGEND

| cONCRETE

[ ] soevmemme

CEMENT BOARD

W EXISTING (DETAIL & PLAN VIEN)

STONE VENEER FINISH (PLAN VIEW)

DESIGNERS OF RECORD

MECHANICAL SUMMARY
WMECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

THERMAL ZONE
WINTER DRY BULB
SUMMER DRY BULB

@

proximity

rchitecture,

ARCHITECTURAL

L. DWAINE SWINK, AIA, CSI
PROXIMITY ARCHITECTURE, PC
862 BRAWLEY SCHOOL RD.
SUITE 205
MOORESVILLE, NC 28117
p. 980-444-0057
f. 980-231-2044

ENGINEERING
SOLUTIONS

PLUMBING ELECTRICAL

RYAN E. CAYA, PE
CE2 SOLUTIONS
1401 CENTRAL AVE., SUITE 200-J
CHARLOTTE, NC 28205
p. 704-266-0942

RYAN E. CAYA, PE
CE2 SOLUTIONS
1401 CENTRAL AVE., SUITE 200-J
CHARLOTTE, NC 28205
p. 704-266-0942

ACCESSIBLE DWNELLING UNITS INTERIOR DESGN CONDITIONS
(SECTION 1107) AINTERRY BULE ?
SUMMER DRY BULB O
TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE | ACCESSIBLE| TP #%/TY‘JE/B TYPE B TOTAL RELATIVE HUMR(TY O
UNITS UNITS UNITS ’RNV NI \%\ UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS (O
REQURED | PROVIDES-|REGUIRED | PROVIDED | REQURED-RRAQVIDED | PROVIDED BUILDING HEATING LOAD «O
BUILDING COOLING LOAD A_\,@
A\
ACCESSIBLE PARKING MECHANICAL SPACING CONDITIONING 5Y5"_=\\( )
(SECTION 1106) UNITARY Q\,
< DESCRIPTION OF uw?
TOTAC-GEPARKING SPACES| # OF/ NG OVIDED] TOTAL # i
- EATING EFFIgIEN
¥ V_T—VAN SPACES WTH ACCESSIBLE
LOT OR PARKING —gA Gl B ACCESS | & ACCESS COOLING ZPFINEN
AREA REQ @ | LE ASLE ASLE PROVIDED SIZE ¢, DF UNIT
EXISTING ExisTREL EXISTING EXSTNG | EXSTNG] EXISTING EXISTING
BOILER
___—OTAL CATEGORY. IF OVERSIZED, STATE REASON
CHILLER
[ PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS SIZE CATEGORY. |F OVERSIZED, STATE REASON
USE WATER CLOSETS URINALS _A:ﬁ‘c ESG‘O@MA\AE
————— N P'\ T et L RECUAR|AccPoemt LIST EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCIES
PUBLIC TOILETS A-2 | \Wd = ] NA NA
EMPLOYEE TOILET Va) AL =
SPACE V
TOTAL W 1 1 - 1 1 ] NA
ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

SPECIAL APPROVALS

TONWN OF DAVIDSON

SPECIAL APPROVAL: (LOCAL JURISDICTION, DEPT. OF INSURANCE, OSC, DPI, DHHS, ETC., DESCRIBE BELOW)

MECKLENBURG COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL

[0 PRESCRIPTIVE
[0 PRESCRIPTIVE

S

QD OF COMPLIANCE: ENERGY CODE [ PERFORMANCE
ASHRAE 90.1 [0 PERFORMANCE
(IF "OTHER" SPECIFY SOURCE HERE)

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTION SERVICES
B NO SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION DIVISIONS WHICH REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE AS FOLLONWS:

O IT-1 VERIFICATION OF SOILS
FABRICATIORS

O IT-2 EXCAVATION AND FILL O IT-11 STRUCTURAL MASONRY

ALLONABLE AREA OF OCCUPANCY A ALLONABLE AREA OF OCCUPANCY B <
+ + + = < 100
STORY NO. DESCRIPTION (A) (B) 4 () (D)
AND USE BLDG. AREA TABLE 506.2 AREA FOR ALLONABLE
PER STORY AREA FRONTAGE AREA PER STORY
(ACTUAL) INCREASE 115 OR UNLIMIT
~C
N ¥z
A0~
<) =
1 OPEN SPACE AREA INCREASES FROM \R/&c ) TED THUS FOR BUILDING #1:
A. PERIMETER WHICH FRONTS A PUBLIC WAY CE HAVING 20 FEET MINIMUM NIDTH = (F)
B. TOTAL BUILDING PERIMETER =
C. RATIO (F/P) = ?{\
D. W =MINIMUM ANIDTH ,%u
E. PERCENT OF =<oﬁ R (%)
2 UNLIMITED ARE,
3 MAXIMY S) (506.2).
4 MAXIMUM AREA OF PARKING GARAGES MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 406.5.4. THE MAXIMUM ARE

OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TONERS MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 412.3.1.
FRONTAGE INCREASE IS BASED ON THE UNSPRINKLERED AREA IN TABLE 506.2.

O IT-3 PILING AND DRILLING PIERS O IT-12 NELDING
O IT-4 MODULAR RETAINING WALLS

O IT-5 REINFORCED CONCRETE

O IT-6 POST TENSION SLAB

O IT-7 PRE-CAST CONCRETE ERECTION
0O IT-8 PRE-STRESSED CONCRETE

[0 IT-9 INSPECTION OF PRE-CAST FABRICATORS

O IT-16 SEISMIC RESISTANCE
O IT-17 SMOKE CONTROL
[ IT-18 DETENTION BASIN

0O IT-19 SPECIAL CASES

ALLONABLE HEIGHT
ALLONABLE

SHOAN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE

BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET (TABLE 504.3)
BUILDING HEIGHT IN STORIES (TABLE 504.4)

[0 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
THE FOLLONWING SHEETS COMPRISE THE REQUIRED SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR THIS PROJECT. THE

[ IT-10 INSPECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL

O IT-13 HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS 4 STEEL FRAMING INSPECTION

[0 IT-14 SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANCE MATERIALS
O IT-15 EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM

BALLAST TYPE USED IN THE P

NUMBER OF BALLASTS IN F. ‘@\
TOTAL WATTAGE PERSI

TOTAL INTERIO SPEGIFED VS. ALL D
H: Bl OR SPACE BY SPACE)
TOTA OR W/ GE SPECIFIED VS. ALLONED

ADDITIONAL EFFICIEN ACKAGE OPTIONS

(WHEN USING TH 18& NCECC; NOT REQUIRED FOR ASHRAE 90.1)
C406.2 MORE EFFICIENT HVAC EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE
C406.3 REDUCED LIGHTING PONER DENSITY

C406.4 ENHANCED DIGITAL LIGHTING CONTROLS

C406.5 ON-SITE RENENABLE ENERGY

C406.6 DEDICATED OUTDOOR AIR SYSTEM

C406.7 REDUCED ENERGY USE IN SERVICE NATER HEATING

ooooo

KEY PLAN

NOTES TO REVIENER:

OCCUPANT LOAD FOR NEAN OUTDOOR GUEST PATIO 1S LESS THAN 50 THEREFORE, PER
SECTION 303.1.2 OF THE 2016 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE THE NEN GUEST PATIO
SHALL BE CONSIDERED R-1 OCCUPANCY.

PROJECT SCOPE INVOLVES RENOVATION TO EXTERIOR OF EXISTING EXTENDED STAY HOTEL
PROJECT SCOPE INVOLVES NO CHANGE IN USE.

PROJECT SCOPE INVOLVES NO CHANGE IN EXISTING MEANS OF EGRESS.

PROJECT SCOPE INVOLVES MINOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAD.
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GENERAL NOTES
o 1. WHERE ACRONYMS OR ABBREVIATIONS ARE USED ON Q

THE DRANINGS THEY ARE DEFINED TO MEAN THE

13-6 1&-0" RECOGNIZED NAME OF THE PERSON, OBJECT,

|15 ITBI )1 11 J5* STRINGERS @ 45" O, | mgzgﬁg# TYPICALLY USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
T R AR e e e (9) 2'x8" FIBERGLASS ' 2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR I9 RESPONSIBLE FOR
(2) 2% I\ fI +10-0" BOTTOM RAFTER RAFTERS @ 1-11 " ¢ +10-0" BOTTOM RAFTER INSPECTING THE SITE AND VERIFYING ALL EXISTNG . .
e
< FIBERGLASS BEAMS I I I—(q) 2'x8" FIBERGLASS RAFTERS I I (2) 2'x8" FIBERGLASS BEAMS I\ . / CONDITIONS. NO CLAM FOR EXTRA OR ADDITIONAL
% = = ) o FEEReLres DEe ] NORK OR MATERIAL ARISNG FROM LACK OF ro X I | I l I
0 e T T e por 4% 4% yor KNOWLEDGE OF SUCH CONDITIONS AILL BE
% — —t ALLONED. architecture, pc
< 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 862Brawley School Road, Suite 205
JFLI@HT FIXTURE (SEE ELECT. DNGS.) % LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE ELECT. DNGS.) % LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE ELECT. DNGS.) GRADES, LEVELS, CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND x‘jvovrfsg ;'('f); iI\rInCi t2y831 AL gf‘t’u“r“:‘c"(’fnz

S — SHALL MAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASUREMENTS AT THE

/

SITE. NO EXTRA CHARGE OR CHANGE ORDER SHALL
BE ALLOWED BECAUSE OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN
VeV eV eV NV NV ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS AND THE DIMENSIONS

—10"X10" SQUARE FIBERGLASS COLUMN
e NEA BUILT-IN GRILL INDICATED ON THE DRANAINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES
| TNV IS OR DIFFERENCES SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPORTED

10"X10" SQUARE FIBERGLASS COLUMN —
Q 10"X10" SQUARE FIBERGLASS COLUMN —

B

0 /\/\/\/-( > /—NEW BUILT-IN 6RIL7 TO THE DESIGNER OF RECORD IN ARITING PRIOR TO
——10"X10" SQUARE FIBERGLASS COLUMN o Iﬂ \ COMPLETING THE AFFECTED WORK.
b O BOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP , SOLID SURFACE courw}rz ToP = = SOLID SURFACE o ) 4, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
S u —l ~ [ R — — | TR " SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING,
N F 7 m Mo i I T -F
XX ] B > ( = — —— W R ) AND SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
> STRUCTRE T ' = e | | }:Q of L5 0% ?:@—I e T PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE INORK AS
= - = _ - _ - = - D\
S - o ( - { - 1T = iR > ( 5 = — N o ) J:f ) PRUDENT OR REQUIRED BY LAN.
g ) 4-5 ) 10-0 | pe | v = 1 1S = = R N S e — 5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTANN,
- \ ) S ) S > ( o =0 ot IS e SOl O=——"5d}——, ) AS REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
— - - M — _ - — ~_ L= -

0 < =— _ ——— | S I\% 4 %}gji[ PROGRESS OF THE NORK, ALL REASONABLE
{ : - : - \,( e e = | $>'—O" GUEST PATIO 4 o T P T % $ 0-0" GUEST PATIO ) SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY AND PROTECTION,

I 4 | PN C IV ———— ppmp— INCLUDING POSTING DANGER SIGNS AND OTHER

'— ADHERED MANUFACTURED ] ( SINGLE ACCESS DOORS MANUFACTURED ) WARNINGS AGAINST HAZARDS, PROMULGATING
g STONE VENEER ) EDGE OF EXISTNG SLAB—— NN WABLAGK SLAM LATCHE ANCNATTRUE YREER L L L SAFETY REGULATIONS AND NOTIFYING ONNERS AND
PN A AN A S A A S N A 1-2/5" 14-0" USERS OF ADJACENT UTILITIES.
i i 6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE

LOCATION OF DUMPSTER FOR COLLECTION OF

[\ GUEST PATIO-SOUTH ELEVATION S o 3\ GUEST PATIO-WEST ELEVATION ., . o | 7 chema conacron Mo s conacross

— T i | - — SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO INSURE
Al 38 =10 1 ' ! AT 3/80=1-0 AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN WORK ARE PROTECTED

AND NOT DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
o &. A LAY DONN AREA SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND TS
&80&&0&&:0&:@&:@&,0&:&»}0‘0}0, LOCATION COORDINATED WNITH OANER. THIS AREA
by “\”“&3“@0&’0&:’&’0‘0"{ l"';.l'; SHALL BE PROVIDED NITH SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY
TNO THREADED RODS JOINED ‘,0&0“&0{:'%{@‘{"1/,,0%‘, AND PROTECTION OF PUBLIC.
TOGETHER w/ COUPLER 0&0“&’ L "'Q’g' /,"&0 9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS
HEX NUT FBERGLASS COLUMN SHAFT \0@","/ ‘,’“”““\%’/{0‘ SHALL HAVE LIMITED USE OF PROJECT SITE FOR
EXSTING gl &Q‘ /QI > ‘l“\ %l'[.% CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS AS INDICATED BY THE
COLUMN TRIM / HEX NUT CONDENSING UNIT ‘s&' ""‘ '/’\‘Q}‘Q"z‘:‘ CONTRACT LIMITS.
T FLAT NSHER | :&,Ov "’ " ‘\‘%"}0‘0‘0‘ 10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL
THREADED STUD petetete% s‘ ‘ SRR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES IN ALL AREAS AITH
ALUMINOM PLATE NN | TAPCON SCREN . \“f . OANER. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND EACH
180" " T | , \‘ i SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL PARTICIPATE IN
e = : ‘ : COORDINATION REQUIREMENTS.
,._/“T I p = EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB ::::“‘, ‘\ /,,‘:::::::: 11. SMOKING 15 NOT PERMITTED WITHIN THE BULDING OR
| | ) ,0,0:0,’ SRR ITHN 50 FEET OF ENTRANCES, OPERABLE WNDONS,
i H 0| H [l H i H Ho I SR5RS SRRRREK OR OUTDOOR-AIR INTAKES
+10-0" BOTTOM RAFTER (4) 2'x8" FIBERGLASS EPOXY (HIT-HY 200 ADHESIVE by HILTI) Petetee 0".0’0‘0,0’0‘ ;
RAFTERS @ 111 24," EFFECTIVE EMBEDMENT = 2 2' EXISTING DISCONNECT ’0‘0’0‘ 0’0‘0‘0’0‘0‘ 12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS
I - - 4 S .%:gzg “ //q‘.‘.‘g‘.‘. SHALL PERFORM CLEAN UP ACTIVITIES AT THE END
X | T J535S JSIKELLKE OF EACH DAY
¢ (2) 2'x8" FIBERGLASS BEAMS ¢ ‘:‘:’:‘ 0’:‘:‘:’:‘:‘
i i o | 27 5K RIS BASIS OF DESIGN ITEMS
/2 COL. ATTACHMENT DET.. . . I R
LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE ELECT. DNGS.) ] LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE ELECT. DNGS.) 0‘0‘0‘0 0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0 1. PERGOLA:
n 10"X10" SQUARE FIBERGLASS COLUMN 1] A-1 11/2" = 1-0" I I I I QLR Setetee %% 14' N x 11-6" P FREESTANDING CUSTOM FIBERGLASS
:0:0:0: ‘:0:0:0:0:0: PERGOLA AS MANUFACTURED BY STRUCTURENORKS
=—10"X10" SQUARE FIBERGLASS COLUMN ( 0‘0‘0‘ ‘0‘0’0‘0‘0’0 FABRICATIONS.
KIK) 0:0’ , 0:0:0:0:0:0 B71.489.8064; NN STRUCTURENORKSFAB.
P Vo Vs e S U O e S . s e S e s, : EXISTING DRYER < ’ 0‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘: 5 BULT-N GRILLS:
[\ : I
l_NEW BUILT-IN 6RILL7 y EXHAUST VENT \ ‘ ,/‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘ 30.75" N X 195" D x 85" H 30 NBT T-SERIES 30" ©2019
B 'Q:Q:Q:Q:Q:Q: BUILT-IN NATURAL GAS GRILL w/ ROTISSERIE KIT AS A PN e B O e MR T ORE e Ao
© © § ] \ SIREILS, MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN OUTDOOR GRILL. "GN THE SPEGIFIC PROPERTY AS TITLED HEREIN AND MAY NOT BE |
- 0LID SIRFACE CONTER TOP \\\ ‘ SRHKHKS 800.332.3973; NWNA AMERICANOUTDOORGRILL COM o Mo oot oAy v
I_ U ‘:’:‘:‘:’:‘\ \\\ “ :‘:’:‘:’:’: 3 GRILL ACCESS DOORS: WRITTEN CONSENT OF PROXIMITY ARCHITECTURE, PC.
SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP . ———— e, EXISTING GAS NETER SRS CRREAEEL 18" x 24.5" MODEL 17-24-5SDR SINGLE ACCESS REVISIONS
] T IF = == { 00 S
- I =====r _ e ,0,0,0,0,0,\\ /0,0,0,0,0,0 DOOR AS MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN QUTDOOR MARK| DATE DESCRIPTION
=" = — = = _ ettt ‘ l,:,:,:,:,:,: GRILL. /. [2.15.14 | REVIION 1
4 - —— S EXISTING BOLLARDS — :‘:‘:’:‘:‘: \\\“ / Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q £00.332.3973; NWAN AMERICANOUTDOORGRILL.COM
3 ) = =1 = i RXRKRKL \\ \\ 0&,0,0,0,0,0,0 4. CONCRETE STAN/TOPPING:
S === === SLRLRKS ‘\\\\ //‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘ SINGLE-COMPONENT, POLYMER-MODIFIED,
0-0" GUEST PATIO 5 P T e e e = Ll e SRR o SIIERLRESS CEMENTITIOUS, STAMPABLE OVERLAY. COORDINATE
( 1 I 4/ A 0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0 j K : 9% % %% % COLOR OF STAMP PATTERN W/ OANER.
EXISTING HOTEL / . - - -
§ ADHERED MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER — { STRUCTURE BEv ONDJ NEN LARGE CORNER " :::::::::z: . . C E)UI_CDI—Ii ;’;l—r\é ii;i‘l;fg;%);uﬁg :ANUFACTURED BY (O PRE-BIDISSUE  /\POST-BID ISSUE
L U U, U, U, U, U, U, U, U, U, U, U, W, W, W, W r/\ FLANTERS—\ ?‘:???: : : N 704.597.86255; NANADAMSPRODUCTS.COM
' \ NEN CONCREN STAN/TOPPING  NEW LARGE KL 5. ADHERED MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER.
m GUEST PATIO-WEST ELEVATION o 4 5 STRIPE BTG \ (cooramNATE}WH OMNER)  CORNER PLANTERS— EXSTNG DRVER SRS : COORDINATE STYLE ¢ COLOR W/ OANER. DRYSTACK
= YT e e | I PR NO PARKING S INTAKE LOUYERS g’:::::: 0 LEDGESTONE AS MANUFACTURED BY
) ~17 . %0 %0 70% CULTURED STONE.
’ ‘ SRHKS £00.255.112T; NN CULTUREDSTONE COM
— 2 202 v ; 4 RIS 6. GRANITE COUNTER TOPS:
- CONTER bfem 4 4 . o N 02020 % %% 14" THICK GRANITE W/ LEATHERED FINISH,
stoois ) < 2 PR : A COORDINATE COLOR W/ OANER.
36" \ L 100" | 45 7. COUNTER TOP BRACKETS:
7 v {t NEA PERGOLA ABOVE— /1 {t B 2" N x 20" x 20" STEEL BRACKETS AS
i A e 4 MANUFACTURED BY FEDERAL BRACE.
N ] ] M ¢—r 2 £71.353.6899; WNN FEDERALBRACE COM
7 ) CZEZ =D
A
A] . REM OVE ¢ RELOCATE
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SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP

%" CEMENT BOARD

SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP

2-4)/;" TOP OF STUD

GENERAL NOTES

- 54" CEMENT BOARD
N %" CEMENT BOARD _l__ @
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- — -0 X
0
3 %" GALVANIZED STUD E
7" CEMENT BOARD S NE
U 5 U —— ADHERED MANUFACTURED ¥ | w
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%" CEMENT BOARD i 2 5
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3 %" GALVANIZED U U A
STUD e 1-0" O.C. *L
3 34" GALVANIZED STUD @ 1-0" o.c.J 54" CEMENT BOARD

o

W 3/4" = 1-0"

MILL FINISHED ALUMINUM VENT w/
INSECT SCREEN - PROVIDE 10 S.I.
NET FREE AR EA. (TYP. OF 2)
INSTALL PER GRILL MANUF. SPECS.

SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOF’—I

_\ (soup SURFACE COUNTER TOP
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— ] - \7 l
— =\
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MILL FINISHED ALUMINUM VENT w/
INSECT SCREEN - PROVIDE 10 S.I.

NET FREE

AR EA. (TYP. OF 4) CENTER ON EACH GRILL

INSTALL PER GRILL MANUF. SPECS.

SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP rsouo SURFACE COUNTER TO% )
—l o = <) )ﬁ

S =

=—BRACKETS @ 1-0" O.C.
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d_ — L N SRR
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5\ OUTDOOR KITCHEN/ISLAND REAR ELEV.

WHERE ACRONYMS OR ABBREVIATIONS ARE USED ON
THE DRANINGS THEY ARE DEFINED TO MEAN THE
RECOGNIZED NAME OF THE PERSON, OBJECT,
MATERIAL TYPICALLY USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR
INSPECTING THE SITE AND VERIFYING ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS. NO CLAM FOR EXTRA OR ADDITIONAL
NORK OR MATERIAL ARISING FROM LACK OF
KNONLEDGE OF SUCH CONDITIONS AILL BE
ALLONED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
GRADES, LEVELS, CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND
SHALL MAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASUREMENTS AT THE
SITE. NO EXTRA CHARGE OR CHANGE ORDER SHALL
BE ALLONED BECAUSE OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN
ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS AND THE DIMENSIONS
INDICATED ON THE DRANINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES
OR DIFFERENCES SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPORTED
TO THE DESIGNER OF RECORD IN ARITING PRIOR TO
COMPLETING THE AFFECTED WORK.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING,
AND SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK AS
PRUDENT OR REQUIRED BY LAN.

. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN,

AS REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
PROGRESS OF THE WORK, ALL REASONABLE
SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY AND PROTECTION,
INCLUDING POSTING DANGER SIGNS AND OTHER
NARNINGS AGAINST HAZARDS, PROMULGATING
SAFETY REGULATIONS AND NOTIFYING ONNERS AND
USERS OF ADJACENT UTILITIES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
LOCATION OF DUMPSTER FOR COLLECTION OF
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS NITH OANER.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS
SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO INSURE
AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN NORK ARE PROTECTED
AND NOT DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

A LAY DOAN AREA SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND TS
LOCATION COORDINATED WITH OANER. THIS AREA
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY
AND PROTECTION OF PUBLIC.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS
SHALL HAVE LIMITED USE OF PROJECT SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS AS INDICATED BY THE
CONTRACT LIMITS.

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES IN ALL AREAS WITH
ONNER. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND EACH
SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL PARTICIPATE IN
COORDINATION REQUIREMENTS.

. SMOKING 1S NOT PERMITTED WITHIN THE BUILDING OR

WNITHIN 50 FEET OF ENTRANCES, OPERABLE WINDOWS,
OR OUTDOOR-AIR INTAKES.

. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS

SHALL PERFORM CLEAN UP ACTIVITIES AT THE END
OF EACH DAY

BASIS OF DESIGN ITEMS
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A-2 172" = 1-0"

A-2 172" = 1-0" |

PERGOLA:

14' N x 11-6" P FREESTANDING CUSTOM FIBERGLASS
PERGOLA AS MANUFACTURED BY STRUCTURENORKS
FABRICATIONS.

&71.489.6064; NAN.STRUCTURENORKSFAB.

2. BUILT-IN GRILLS:

30.T5" W x 195" D x 65" H 30 NBT T-SERIES 30"
BUILT-IN NATURAL GAS GRILL w/ ROTISSERIE KIT AS
MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN OUTDOOR GRILL.
800.332.3973; WANW.AMERICANOUTDOORGRILL.COM

3. GRILL ACCESS DOORS:

18" x 24.5" MODEL 17-24-55DR SINGLE ACCESS
DOOR AS MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN OUTDOOR
GRILL.

800.332.3973; WANW.AMERICANOUTDOORGRILL.COM

4. CONCRETE STAIN/TOPPING:

SINGLE-COMPONENT, POLYMER-MODIFIED,
CEMENTITIOUS, STAMPABLE OVERLAY. COORDINATE
COLOR OF STAMP PATTERN W/ OANER.

EUCLID THIN-CRETE GROUT AS MANUFACTURED BY
OLDCASTLE ADAMS PRODUCTS.

104.597.6255; WAWADAMSPRODUCTS.COM

5. ADHERED MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER.

COORDINATE STYLE ¢ COLOR W/ ONNER. DRYSTACK
LEDGESTONE AS MANUFACTURED BY

CULTURED STONE.

800.255.1727; WAN.CULTUREDSTONE.COM

6. GRANITE COUNTER TOPS:

15" THICK GRANITE w/ LEATHERED FINISH,
COORDINATE COLOR W/ ONNER.

7. COUNTER TOP BRACKETS:

2" W x 20" x 20" STEEL BRACKETS AS
MANUFACTURED BY FEDERAL BRACE.
871.353.6899; NWAW.FEDERALBRACE.COM
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GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.
27.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2017 EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES.

ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT & APPLIANCES SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE
STANDARDS OF THE UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC., AND THE NATIONAL MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION.

ALL ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE OBTAINED AND PAID FOR
BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY AND INDICATE ONLY THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS (EXCEPT AS NOTED).

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS FOR A MINIMUM OF
ONE YEAR. THE ONE YEAR WARRANTY IS TO CORRESPOND WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S
ONE YEAR WARRANTY WITH THE OWNER & BUYERS.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ELECTRICAL POWER CONNECTIONS TO HVAC,
PLUMBING AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

A COMPLETE GROUNDING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE NEC, AND AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALLS AND FLOORS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL WIRING REQUIRED BY CODE TO BE IN CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RC, IMC, EMT OR
PVC CONDUIT (AS ALLOWED BY CODE).

CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER RATED AT NOT LESS THAN 600 VOLTS. MINIMUM SIZE
SHALL BE #12 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL WIRE #8 AWG AND
LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED. ALL CONDUCTORS #10 AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE TYPE THHN OR THWN AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE A PULL WIRE IN ALL EMPTY CONDUITS.

PROVIDE A TYPED DIRECTORY IN ALL PANEL BOARDS CLEARLY DESCRIBING THE LOCATION OF
AND TYPE OF LOAD BEING SERVED FOR ALL CIRCUITS.

PROVIDE ENGRAVED PHENOLIC NAMEPLATES FOR ALL PANEL BOARDS AND DISCONNECT
SWITCHES, WHITE LETTERS ON BLACK BACKGROUND.

FUSES 0 — 600 AMPS SHALL BE UL CLASS "RK-1" LOW PEAK DUAL ELEMENT TIME
DELAY WITH 200,000 AMPERE INTERRUPTING RATING AS MANUFACTURED BY BUSS.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF INCOMING ELECTRICAL SERVICE
WITH LOCAL POWER COMPANY PRIOR TO PROJECT START UP. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY CHANGES.

PROVIDE SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT UNDERGROUND FROM TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT
ROOM TO CONNECTION POINT AS DIRECTED BY LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY.

ALL TERMINALS, SPLICING CONNECTORS, LUGS, ETC. SHALL BE IDENTIFIED FOR USE
WITH THE MATERIAL (CU/AL) OF THE CONDUCTOR AND SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED.
ALL TERMINALS, SPLICING CONNECTORS, LUGS, ETC. SHALL BE IDENTIFIED FOR USE
WITH 75'C RATED CONDUCTORS.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT FROM FOREIGN MATERIAL DURING CONSTRUCTION (PAINT, SPACKLE, ETC.).

PENETRATIONS OF REQUIRED SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEALED USING METHODS
APPROVED UNDER THE STATE BUILDING CODE. COORDINATION WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO INSURE THAT THIS SMOKE STOPPING

IS ACCOMPLISHED.

WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE MADE THROUGH A REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTIVE WALL, FLOOR, OR PARTITION
FOR THE PURPOSE OF RUNNING RACEWAY CARRYING ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, TELEVISION, OR LOCAL
COMMUNICATION AND/OR SIGNALING CIRCUITS, THE OPENING AROUND THE RACEWAY SHALL BE FIRE
STOPPED PER THE STATE BUILDING CODE. COORDINATION WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
MAINTAINED TO INSURE THAT THIS FIRE STOPPING IS ACCOMPLISHED. USE U.L. APPROVED ASSEMBLIES
OF APPROPRIATE TYPE AND RATING ONLY (SEE A2.0 FOR ASSEMBLIES).

IN REQUIRED FIRE RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS, OPENINGS FOR INSTALLATION OF
BOXES THAT ARE GREATER THAN 16 SQUARE INCHES SHALL BE PROTECTED AS
REQUIRED BY U.L. COORDINATE CLOSELY WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
INSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE U.L. RATING IS MAINTAINED.

WHERE A HOME RUN IS SHOWN THE CIRCUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A DEDICATED CONDUIT,
DO NOT COMBINE WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.

WHERE A CIRCUIT HOMERUN IS NOT SHOWN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMBINE CIRCUITS

AS FOLLOWS:

A MAXIMUM OF THREE 20A BRANCH CIRCUITS OF DIFFERENT PHASES MAY BE COMBINED IN
A COMMON HOMERUN SHARING A COMMON NEUTRAL OR WITH SEPARATE NEUTRALS, A TOTAL
OF SIX CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS MAXIMUM.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS LARGER THAN 20A SHALL BE SEPARATELY HOMERUN TO THE
PANEL. ALL HOME RUNS IN EXCESS OF 100" SHALL BE INCREASED ONE WIRE SIZE
FROM THAT SHOWN FOR THE CIRCUIT, #10 AWG MINIMUM.

ALL EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO AN UNSWITCHED LEG OF THE LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

LOWER CASE LETTER(S) INDICATES SWITCHING DESIGNATION. ~ UPPER CASE LETTER(S) INDICATES
FIXTURE TYPE. NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT. WHERE DUAL SWITCHING IS DESIGNATED CONTROL ONE
LAMP OF TWO LAMP FIXTURES AND THE CENTER LAMP(S) OF THREE AND FOUR LAMP FIXTURES
TO ONE SWITCH, AND THE REMAINING LAMPS TO THE SECOND SWITCH. CIRCUIT NUMBERS, FIXTURE
DESIGNATION AND SWITCHING ARE DESIGNATED AS FOLLOWS, FIXTURE SWITCHING AND CIRCUITING
ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL LIGHT FIXTURES.

PROVIDE FLASH HAZARD SIGNAGE ON ALL NON-DWELLING ELECTRICAL PANELS.

SPACING AND LOCATION OF RECEPTACLES, SHALL AT A MINIMUM, BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC
AND NEC REQUIREMENTS FOR DWELLING UNITS. PLANS ARE FOR GENERAL ARRANGEMENT ONLY.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL SCHEDULE

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO APPLIANCE OR EQUIPMENT.
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT HOMERUN TO BRANCH PANELBOARD.
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT RUN IN OR BELOW FLOOR SLAB.
JUNCTION BOX CEILING OR FLOOR MOUNTED

JUNCTION BOX WALL MOUNTED AT HEIGHT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

THERMOSTAT WALL MOUNTED AT 48" AFF.

SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 20A, 120/277 VOLT, +48" AF.F. TO CENTER.
3-WAY SWITCH, 20A, 120/277 VOLT, +48" AF.F. TO CENTER.
4-WAY SWITCH, 20A, 120/277 VOLT, +48” A.F.F. TO CENTER.

PADDLE FAN SPEED CONTROL SWITCH. 120V, 1HP RATED.
125V, 20A SINGLE PHASE MANUAL MOTOR STARTER WITH OVERLOADS

WALL SWITCH OCCUPANCY SENSOR, +48°AFF.

DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR, +48 AFF.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20 AMP, 125 VOLT, +18”" A.F.F. TO CENTER. “G” INDICATES GROUND
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING. "WP" INDICATES WEATHERPROOF. "CTR" INDICATES MOUNTED 6"
ABOVE COUNTERTOP BACKSPLASH. "CL” INDICATES CEILING MOUNTED.

QUAD RECEPTACLE, 20 AMP, 125 VOLT, +18" A.F.F. TO CENTER. "G” INDICATES GROUND
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING. "WP” INDICATES WEATHERPROOF. "CTR” INDICATES MOUNTED 6"
ABOVE COUNTERTOP BACKSPLASH. "CL” INDICATES CEILING MOUNTED.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20 AMP, 125 VOLT, FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED WITH CHROME
COVERPLATE.

QUAD RECEPTACLE, 20 AMP, 125 VOLT, FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED WITH CHROME COVERPLATE.

208vV-1¢, 30A OUTLET.
DUPLEX GFI RECEPTACLE MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER BACKSPLASH OR AT HEIGHT INDICATED.

POWER POLE FROM FLOOR TO CEILING. PROVIDE (%) DUPLEX AND
(4) DATA OUTLETS AT 18" AFF FOR EACH POWER POLE.

CABLE TELEVISION OUTLET, COORDINATE HEIGHT WITH OWNER. PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
ADJACENT TO TELEVISION. COORDINATE HEIGHT WITH OWNER.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE CONTROLLED BY SWITCH INDICATED. UPPER HALF OF RECEPTACLE IS
SWITCHED. LOWER HALF OF RECEPTACLE IS UNSWITCHED.

TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET, +18"AFF TO CENTER "W" INDICATES WALL MOUNTED AT
4'-8", STUB " CONDUIT ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING.

HEAVY DUTY FUSIBLE/NON—FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH, NUMBERS INDICATE AMP RATING.
PROVIDE NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE INSIDE. PROVIDE NEMA 3 ENCLOSURE FOR ALL SWITCHES
LOCATED OUTSIDE. FPN = FUSE PER NAMEPLATE, NF = NON FUSED.

MOTOR STARTER.
PANELBOARD, SURFACE OR RECESS MOUNTED, SEE SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS.

MOTOR OUTLET. SEE PLANS FOR SIZE.

18 DIMENSION INDICATES HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AT
WHICH CENTER OF DEVICE IS TO BE MOUNTED.

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

FPN FUSE PER EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE REQUIREMENTS.

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GFl INDICATES RECEPTACLE TO HAVE GROUND FAULT PROTECTION.
MC MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

WP INDICATES DEVICE TO HAVE WEATHERPOOF COVER.

U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FAAN FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

CH COUNTER HEIGHT
NL NIGHT LIGHT
2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
ELECTRICAL DESIGN
ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE: 2018 NCECC

LIGHTING SCHEDULE (each fixture type)

SEE_FIXTURE SCHEDULE LAMP TYPE REQUIRED IN FIXTURE
SEE_FIXTURE SCHEDULE NUMBER OF LAMPS IN FIXTURE
_SEE_FIXTURE SCHEDULE BALLAST TYPE USED IN THE FIXTURE
SEE_FIXTURE SCHEDULE NUMBER OF BALLAST IN FIXTURE

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE TOTAL WATTAGE PER FIXTURE

NOT APPLICABLE TOTAL INTERIOR WATT SPECIFIED VS. ALLOWED

EXISTING TOTAL EXTERIOR WATT SPECIFIED VS. ALLOWED

ADDITIONAL EFFICIENCY PACKAGE OPTIONS

C406.2 MORE EFFICIENT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

C406.3 REDUCED LIGHTING POWER DENSITY

C406.4 ENHANCED DIGITAL LIGHTING CONTROLS
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PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

GAS PIPING NOTES

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. GENERAL AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS: GENERAL AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE
HEREBY MADE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS DIVISION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS INSOFAR AS
SAME ARE APPLICABLE TO THE WORK UNDER THIS DIVISION AND UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED.

2.  SCOPE: PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR THE
COMPLETION AND OPERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS IN THIS SECTION OF WORK.

3. CODE COMPLIANCE: ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL

AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION, BUILDING DEPARTMENTS, AND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING
OR RELATING TO ANY PORTION OF THIS WORK SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO AND MADE
A PART OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY WORK OR MATERIALS WHICH VIOLATE ANY OF
THE ABOVE CODES, LAWS, OR REGULATIONS. ANY WORK DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR
CAUSING SUCH A VIOLATION SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AND
AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

4.  PERMITS: APPLY FOR AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, AND
INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

5. WARRANTY: PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT UNDER THIS SECTION OF
THE SPECIFICATIONS WITH A ONE YEAR WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF
WORK BY THE OWNER.

6.  COORDINATION: VERIFY ALL ROUGH—IN LOCATIONS AND COORDINATE PIPING AND

WORK TO INCLUDE PIPING FROM GAS METER TO ALL EQUIPMENT, AND
ALSO THE CONNECTION TO THE EQUIPMENT.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA FUEL
GAS CODE, ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS, AND THE
PROVISIONS OF NFPA-54 AND NFPA-58.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL PERMITS AND LICENSES REQUIRED
FOR THE WORK, AND FOR ALL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED.

PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 STEEL PER CODE.
VALVES SHALL BE GAS COCKS MANUFACTURED BY NIBCO.

VERIFY/PROVIDE GAS REGULATORS, DRIP LEGS AND TEST CONNECTION AT

EACH PIECE OF GAS—FIRED EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED/ RECOMMENDED BY
MANUFACTURER AND CODE.

PROVIDE DIRT TRAPS AND SHUT—-OFF VALVES WITH UNIONS AT EACH
CONNECTION TO GAS FIRED EQUIPMENT.

ALL PIPING EXPOSED TO THE OUTDOORS OR RUN IN UNCONDITIONED
SPACES SHALL BE PAINTED WITH TWO COATS OF ENAMEL.

PROVIDE EMERGENCY SOLENOID SHUT-OFF VALVES AS REQUIRED FOR
EQUIPMENT.

proximity

rchitecture,
862Brawley School Road, Suite 205
Mooresville, NC 28117 p. 980-444-0057
www.proximityarchitecture.com

SCUUNTECNS
1401 CENTRAL AVE., SUITE 200-J
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CERTIFICATE P-1340

\\\Illlll',,
) ]
W\

N CA ll”/
R 6‘:\“ Roy /7

000002200, Y
o

"/p/NE@;\\CSTS
‘n C(\ W

KUTII Y

EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS WITH WORK UNDER OTHER DIVISIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS TO 0
AVOID CONFLICTS. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES FOR ALL

STRUCTURES, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, LIGHTING, ETC TO PROPERLY BE INSTALLED.
ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE RESOLVED AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. COORDINATE ]
INSTALLATION OF ALL PLUMBING PIPING AT CMU WALLS SO THAT THE PIPING IS PLACED
IN WALL DURING CMU WALL CONSTRUCTION. CUTTING AND PATCHING OF CMU WALLS IN
PLACE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

7. FIELD VERIFICATION: FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING
CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS,

AND/OR ANY POTENTIAL PROBLEMS OBSERVED, BEFORE CONTINUING WORK IN THE
AFFECTED AREAS.

8.  PLUMBING SYSTEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:
—PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT

—FIRE_STOPPING EXISTING NATURAL GAS METER.
o AALL S EXISTING LOAD = 1966MBTU

EXISTING TOTAL DEVELOPED LENGTH = 687 FT.
SYSTEM PRESSURE SETTING = 0.5PS|

NEW LOAD = 150MBTU .

EIXTURES: NEW TOTAL LOAD = 2116MBTU
1. PROVIDE COMPLETE FIXTURES AND INCLUDE SUPPLIES, STOPS, VALVES, FAUCETS, | \
DRAINS, TRAPS, TAILPIECES, ESCUTCHEONS, ETC. EXPOSED COPPER OR BRASS EXISTNG 4° GAS MAN. N
MATERIALS SHALL BE CHROME PLATED. o \
2. PROVIDE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED VACUUM BREAKERS FOR ALL FIXTURES TO WHICH CONNECT NEW 40EHD 3
HOSES MAY BE CONNECTED. (1') TO EXISTING 4°
——
3. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF PLUMBING MAN IN THIS AREA. HE DRANINGS, SPECIHOATION A RELATED TEMS HEREN ARE
FIXTURES. ARE LIMITED 10 A ONE T USE 10 CONSTALGT A SINGL S PROIECT
EIB.E_SIDEEINQ; REVISIONS
1. FIRE STOP ALL PENETRATIONS, BY PIPING OR CONDUITS, OF FIRE RATED WALLS, WMARK] DATE DESCRIPTION
FLOORS, AND PARTITIONS. PROVIDE DEVICE(S) OR SYSTEM(S) WHICH HAS BEEN TESTED
AND LISTED AS COMPLYING WITH ASTM E—814 AND INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONDITIONS OF THEIR LISTING. PROVIDE DEVICE(S) OR SYSTEM(S) WITH AN 'F' RATING 40 EHD CORRUGATED STAINLESS
EQUAL TO THE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY BEING PENETRATED. gLEAIE_t QE'#&gEﬁWPGSWE [

PRESLEEVED PIPING.

COORDINATE EXACT ROUTING WITH

SEISMIC_REQUIREMENTS: EXISTING UTILITIES ‘OPREBIDISSUE  APOST-BID ISSUE
) ] ' |
1. PROPERLY SUPPORT AND BRACE VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY ALL PIPING,
APPARATUS, EQUIPMENT, ETC IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES TO PREVENT i Mty R -
EXCESSIVE MOVEMENT DURING SEISMIC CONDITIONS. e e E— - NG
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MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

ALTA/ACSM specifications unless otherwise shown.

location. No underground investigation has been performed.

within the recent months.

No apparent changes in the street right-of-way lines, either co

or easement.
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All calls are measured distances, unless otherwise noted. (R)
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ZONING

Zoning classification: Conditional Planning Area

Front, side and rear setback requirements: None
Maximum building height: 75 feet or 8 stories
Maximum building coverage: 50%

Maximum impervious surface coverage: 80,221Sqft+
Parking: 1 Space/Room + 3.5/1000sqft of Office Space

Approximate Impervious Area: 78,150 Sqftt

CKk p T
A _
Degy MMW»NW@O\/\ \Pp%_

All field measurements matched recorded dimensions within the precision requirements of

All underground utilities shown were plotted from maps provided and actual above ground

No evidence of any recent earth moving work, building construction or building additions

mpleted or proposed.

No evidence that the site is being used as a solid waste dump, sump or sanitary landfill.
No evidence that any portion of the property is being used as a cemetery.
From above ground appurtenances only as shown hereon, electric, gas, sanitary sewer

and water lines and/or service is available to the subject property within a dedicated street

Property has direct access to Harbour Place Drive, a dedicated public right-of-way.

Asphalt

Found
Iron Stake

WETLANDS

No information has been provided

_H_IOO _U ZO|_|m By graphic plotting only, this property is in Zone(s) X of the
Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel No. 3710464400K, which bears an effective
date of March 2, 2009 and is not in a Special Flood Hazard Area. As shown on the FEMA
website (http://msc.fema.gov) by FIRMette created on August 6, 2011 we have learned this
community does currently participate in the program. No field surveying was performed to
determine this zone and an elevation certificate may be needed to verify this determination or
apply for a variance from the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Scale: 1" =30

LEGEND

& -Drop Inlet
®-Security Light
m-Telephone Box
R -Water Meter

o -Fire Hydrant

©-_<_m3:o_m

AREA

Asphalt

23952.35 Sqft+

Observed Address

104511.879 Sqft+
2.3992 Acrest

125 Harbour Place Dr
5 Story Brick Hotel

S 77°42'23" W 28.80'

S 89°03'50" W 28.79'

S 73°22'57" W 18.17°

VICINITY MAP - NOT TO SCALE

NCGS Grid North

NAD 83

Griffith St

RECORD DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANT OBSERVATIONS

Non-apparent

PARKING

141 Standard Spaces
05 Handicap

LYING AND BEING in the Town of Davidson, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, and more particularly

described as follows:

BEING all of Lot #1 containing 104,566 square feet or 2.4005 acres, more or less, as shown on plat entitled
"REVISED PLAT OF HARBOUR PLACE, MAP 1" recorded in Map Book 46, Page 913, Mecklenburg County

Public Registry.

TOGETHER WITH, all easements and appurtenances contained in (i) Declaration of Protective Covenants for
Harbour Place recorded in Book 21237, Page 463, Mecklenburg County Public Registry, and (ii) Reciprocal

Easement Agreement recorded in Book 21247, Page 669, Mecklenburg County Public Registry.

Currently designated as Mecklenburg County Tax Parcel Number: 00322147
Back deed reference: Book 21247, Page 665, Mecklenburg County Register of Deeds Office.

®

@
®
®
@

Being the same property as shown on Title Commitment #12CU71117 of Old Republic
National Title Insurance Company bearing an effective date of 12/4/12

ITEMS CORRESPONDING TO SCHEDULE B

Easement (s) to Duke Power Company recorded in Book 2243, Page 517; Book 2275, Page 30; Book 2275,

Page 31; Book 2275, Page 32; Book 6054, Page 409; and Book 6287, Page 980, Mecklenburg County
Registry. Applies and affects, blanket in nature and can't plot.

Eighteen foot landscape easement recorded in Book 6193, Page 617, Mecklenburg County Registry, as

shown on survey. Applies and affects as shown.

Setback, easement, governmental regulation or other matter shown on or disclosed by plat recorded in Map

Book 46, Page 629 and revised in Map Book 46, Page 913, Mecklenburg County Registry. Applies and
affects as shown.

Restrictions, reservations of easements and conditions contained in instrument recorded in Book 21237,
Page 463, Mecklenburg County Registry. Applies as shown.

Reciprocal Easement Agreement by and between CK Davidson, LLC, and Riverside Hotel, LLC, recorded

in Book 21247, Page 669, Mecklenburg County Registry. Applies and affects as shown.

Restriction and Covenant as set forth in Deed recorded in Book 21247, Page 665, Mecklenburg County
Registry. No survey related items to plot.

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

Hotel Portfolio 2012
125 Harbour Place Drive, Davidson, NC

Based upon Title Commitment #12CU71117
of Old Republic National Title Insurance Company
bearing an effective date of 12/04/12

Surveyor's Certification

To: Goldman Sachs Mortgage Company and its successors and assigns;
Riverside Hotel, LLC, Old Republic National Title Insurance Company, Bank of
North Carolina

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were
made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for
ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and
NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6(b), 7a, 7b1, 7c, 8, 9, 10(a), 11(b), 13, 14,
16, 17, 18, 19 and 21 of Table A thereof. The field work was completed on 8/6/11.

Red/lstration No. L-2498
In the State of North Carolina

Date of Survey: 11/21/12
. QQQ ﬂo
Date of Last Revision: 12/26/12 []]
12/26/12 Comments
12/04/12 Comments

J. F. Cain, PLS
Professional Land Surveyors
6333 NC 242 South
Bladenboro, NC 28320
Ph: (910) 648-—4509
Fax: (910) 648-—4389
jfcrls@intrstar.net
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Town of Davidson, NC
Design Review Board: Staff Analysis
March 27, 2019

Project: Davidson College Richardson Hall Renovation

Location: 100 Nelson Lane (Parcel ID 00316201A)

Applicant: Joanne McKinney, Jenkins Peer Architects on behalf of Davidson College
Designer: Jenkins Peer Architects

Planning Area: College Campus

The applicant proposes renovations to an existing building at 100 Nelson Lane (Richardson Hall
Dormitory). This is an existing four-story building with a basement. This project includes an
elevator tower addition and interior renovation resulting in exterior changes to existing
windows.

Elevator Tower Addition

The 1,260 square foot (252 square feet per floor; four stories with a basement) elevator tower
addition will be located on the northeast side of the structure. The proposed addition will be
constructed with materials to match existing brick and cast stone. New double hung windows
will be located on the northeast elevation of the addition. A new steel and glass canopy will also
be constructed at the entrance to the elevator lobby on the northeast elevation. The canopy will
be painted to match cast stone bands. Lighting is not shown on elevator tower elevations.

Window Changes

Interior renovation of the existing building will also result in exterior changes to windows on the
front and rear elevations of the existing building. New full height windows will replace two
clerestory windows at the basement level on the rear elevation (southeast elevation).
Additionally, the existing top sash and exhaust fan on nine windows located on front elevation
(northwest elevation) will be removed and replaced with new glazing to match existing
windows.

DAVIDSON PLANNING ORDINANCE:
Section 4.4.1 Standards
E. Materials

1. Materials shall be selected for suitability to the type of building and design for which they
are used.

3. All sides of the building should use materials consistent with those on the front if visible
from public streets or neighboring properties, and should be carefully designed with similar
detailing, comparable quality, and compatible materials.

4. Building materials and colors shall be:

a. Complementary to the materials already being used in the neighborhood, or

Page 1

Page 24 of 48



b. If dissimilar materials are being proposed, other characteristics such as scale,
proportion, form, architectural detailing, color, and texture shall be used to ensure that
the building relates to the rest of the neighborhood.

F. Architectural Details

1. Windows and door openings shall be arranged and proportioned so that vertical
dimensions dominate horizontal dimensions. To the extent possible, upper story windows
shall be vertically aligned with the location of windows and doors on the ground level,
including storefront or display windows.

4. Fenestration shall be architecturally related to the style, materials, colors, and details of
the building.

6. The main entry to a building should be emphasized at the street level. Appropriate
methods include, but are not limited to:
a. Recessing the door within a larger cased opening.
b. Flanking the door with columns, decorative fixtures or other details.
c. An awning or canopy, providing a sheltered transition to the interior.

Section 4.5.1.A — Specific Building Type Requirements — Institutional Building
The scale and architectural sophistication of these buildings should support their civic
importance and complement Davidson’s existing civic buildings.

T:\Planning_Shared_(Common)\04.BOARDS COMMISSIONS\Design Review\Agenda Packets\2019 DRB Agendas\20190327_DRB-
Agenda\2. 20190327 Davidson College Richardson Hall - Staff Analysis
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College Town. Lake Town. Your Town.

Desigh Review

Richardson Hall- Interior Renovation and
Elevator Addition

(Name of Project)

Contact Information

Name:
E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Applicant's Information

Joanne McKinney, Jenkins Peer Architects

jmckinney@jenkinspeer.com

112 S. Tryon Street, Suite 1300

Charlotte, NC 28284

704-980-6924  Mobile Phone:  404-304-4693

Name:
E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Property Owner's Information
(If Different from Applicant)

Ronnie Shirley, Davidson College

roshirley@davidson.edu

Davidson College, PO Box 7166

Davidson, NC 28035-7166

704-894-2015 Mobile Phone:  704-507-4835

Name of Firm:
Architect's Name:

E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Architect's Information

Jenkins Peer Architects

Victor Jones

vjones@jenkinspeer.com

112 S. Tryon Street, Suite 1300

Charlotte, NC 28284

704-980-6918 Mobile Phone:  704-560-1418
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@ Design Review
Richardson Hall- Interior Renovation and

Elevator Addition
T/ﬂeT ‘% (Name of Project)
Il

WSS AR TR T 0 Project Description
Application Date: February 27, 2019
Project Location: 100 Nelson Lane, Davidson, NC 28036
Tax Parcel(s): 00316201A
Planning Area: College Campus (Section 2.2.14)
Overlay District: N/A
Master or Cond.Plan N/A
(Attach Conditions of Approval) Elevator additions- Add an elevator tower to the
Gen. Statement of existing Richardson Hall Dormitory.
Intent: Interior Renovation- Replace existing window fans with

new glazing to match the existing window. Remove

Smalter wmdows on back of building and replace with

new full
Project Details:
- Project Type: Individual Bldg. D Master Plan D Conditional Planning Area
D Sign
- Building Type: D Detached House D Townhouse D Attached House (Tri- or Quadplex)

Institutional D Live/Work D Multi-family (Apts., Condos, Flats)

D Workplace D Storefront D Accessory Structure

. Use(s): Dormitory

- Height & Stories: 48' , Four stories with a basement

- Square Footage: 28,680 SF existing, 1,260 SF Elevator Addition (252 SF/FLOOR)
- Building Materials: Brick, Cast Stone, Double hung windows- match existing
Architectural Elevator Addition to match existing brick and cast

Features: stone construction. New glass entrance canopy.

Existing Site Site to be regraded at north end of building to

Conditions: allow for installation of new elevator tower. See

See 14.12.2.0 schematic site plan.
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Design Review

Richardson Hall- Interior Renovation and
Elevator Addition

(Name of Project)

Statement of Compliance

For each category below that is applicable to the project submit a detailed
analysis describing how the project does or does not comply with the Davidson
Planning Ordinance and the specific regulations of each applicable section.

2.2.14
2214 B

2214 C

2.2.14D
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

O 0Oo0o

Planning Ordinance
http://www.townofdavidson.org/1006/Planning-Ordinance

(Includes all relevant criteria such as Planning Area, Permitted Uses & Building Types)
Section 2 Planning Areas

Permitted Use/Add'l Req. D Not Permitted

Permitted Building Type D Not Permitted

Meets Setback Criteria D Does Not Meet

Meets Open Space Criteria D Does Not Meet

OO0 XK K

Meets Density Criteria D Does Not Meet
Section 4 Design Standards

General Site Design Criteria (4.3)

General Building Design Criteria (4.4)

Specific Building Type Criteria (4.5)

Existing Industrial Campuses Criteria (4.6)

XN OK KK

Renovation of Existing Structures Criteria (4.7)
Section 8 Parking & Driveways

Section 9 Tree Preservation, Landscaping & Screening
Section 10 Lighting

Section 22 Local Historic District Guidelines
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JenkinsePeer Architects
112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
(t) 704/372-6665
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BUILDING IMAGES

02.26.2018

DAVIDSON RICHARDSON HALL ELEVATOR ADDITION

112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Charlotte, North Carolina 28284

Jenkinse*Peer Architects
(t) 704/372-6665

() 704/372-0102
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PERSPECTIVE VIEW

02.26.2018
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GENERAL NOTES

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

1. THE INFORMATION AND DATA SHOWN OR INDICATED WITH RESPECT TO EXISTING UNDERGROUND FACILITIES AT OR
CONTIGUOUS TO THE SITE IS BASED ON INFORMATION AND DATA FURNISHED TO THE ENGINEER BY THE OWNER.
THE OWNER AND ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY SUCH
INFORMATION OR DATA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR REVIEWING AND CHECKING ALL
SUCH INFORMATION AND DATA, FOR LOCATING ALL UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHOWN OR INDICATED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION, FOR COORDINATION OF THE WORK WITH THE OWNER OF SUCH UNDERGROUND FACILITIES DURING
CONSTRUCTION, FOR THE SAFETY AND PROTECTION THEREOF RESULTING FROM THE WORK, ALL OF WHICH WILL BE
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

2. WHEN WORKING ADJACENT TO EXISTING STRUCTURES, POLES, ETC., CONTRACTOR SHALL USE WHATEVER
METHODS THAT ARE NECESSARY TO PROTECT STRUCTURES FROM DAMAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAND EXCAVATE

WITHIN 5' OF ALL BUILDINGS, WALLS AND STRUCTURES. REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED STRUCTURES SHALL BE AT
THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ENGINEER.

4, THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ACROSS THE LINES OF THE PROPOSED WORK ARE NOT NECESSARILY
SHOWN ON THE PLANS, AND WHERE SHOWN ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL
UNDERGROUND LINES AND STRUCTURES AS NECESSARY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

6. EXISTING CONDITIONS PROVIDED BY DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. SURVEY DATED JANUARY 2019.

7. ANY ALTERATIONS AND CONNECTIONS TO ANY UTILITY SHALL BE COORDINATED THROUGH THE OWNER.

8. CONTRACTOR WORK DAYS AND HOURS SHALL BE FROM 8 AM TO 8 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. ANY DEVIATION
FROM THIS SCHEDULE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER. SHUTDOWNS SHALL BE PERFORMED AT NIGHT AND
WEEKENDS WITH 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE ACTIVE WORK AREA WITH 6' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH TOP RAIL.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR MAINTENANCE PLAN TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT GRADE BEYOND THE DENUDED LIMITS SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

2. SOIL STABILIZATION SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ANY AREA OF A SITE WHERE LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES HAVE
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:
[) ALL OTHER DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STABILIZATION WITH
GROUND COVER AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE BUT IN ANY EVENT WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE LAST
LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITY.

3. ADDITIONAL MEASURES TO CONTROL EROSION AND SEDIMENT MAY BE REQUIRED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
OWNER.

4. SLOPES SHALL BE GRADED NO STEEPER THAN 2:1.

5. ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL CONFORM TO THOSE SET FORTH IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
EROSION CONTROL PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL, NCDOT DESIGN MANUAL, TOWN ORDINANCE, OR THE MOST
RESTRICTIVE OF ANY STANDARDS THAT CONFLICT.

6. THE ANGLE OF THE GRADED SLOPES AND FILLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN THE ANGLE WHICH CAN BE RETAINED BY
VEGETATIVE COVER OR OTHER ADEQUATE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES OR STRUCTURES.

7. ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE INSPECTED EVERY 7 DAYS OR AFTER EACH RAINFALL
OCCURRENCE THAT EXCEEDS 1/2 INCH. DAMAGED OR INEFFECTIVE DEVICES SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED, AS
NECESSARY.

8. AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND THE SITE IS STABILIZED, REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY MEASURES.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

1. SAW CUT AND REMOVE ALL BRICK AND CONCRETE TO LIMITS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED WORK. SAW CUTS FOR
CONCRETE SHALL OCCUR AT THE NEAREST CONTROL JOINT OR EXPANSION JOINT. SAW CUTS BETWEEN CONTROL
JOINTS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. ALL DECORATIVE SCORING PATTERNS SHALL BE REPLACED TO THE OWNER'S
SATISFACTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT AND PHOTOGRAPH ALL DECORATIVE SCORING PATTERNS PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION.

2. REMOVE VEGETATION, GRASS, & ROOTMAT IN AREAS TO RECEIVE NEW BRICK AND CONCRETE PAVEMENTS.

© ©
EXISTING: PROPOSED:
EXISTING STORM INLET I s =mmmmm PROPOSED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
3¢ EXISTING LIGHTPOLE €9 = B PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION SAFETY FENCE
& EXISTING WATER VALVE @ % ¥—  PROPOSED SILT FENCE
EXISTING RETAINING WALL %, PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION
— —— — 0638 —— EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR @ PROPOSED MULCHING
640 EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR @ PROPOSED TEMPORARY SEEDING
— —— —— UGW-— EXISTING WATER LINE PROPOSED PERMANENT SEEDING
~— —— —— UGE — EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE
— —— —— UGT — EXISTING TELECOM LINE EXISTING TREE TO BE PROTECTED

@%?ﬁf

EXISTING IRRIGATION VALVE

EXISTING TREE

EXISTING BUSH

EXISTING CONCRETE

4
< 4 a

K QGG AN KX
IR

EXISTING BRICK WALKWAY

<}
NI

77/
EXISTING BUILDING

KX KK X KK XX

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

X

EXISTING WATER LINE TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING CONCRETE TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING BRICK SIDEWALK TO BE DEMOLISHED

PROPOSED BRICK WALKWAY

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK

|  PROPOSED AWNING

o PROPOSED COLUMN

11. ALL CONTRACTOR LAYDOWN AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE LINE. PROPOSED WATER LINE
3. ALL PRIMARY UTILITIES DISCOVERED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY PRESERVED AND w
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SITE ACTIVITY WITH ADJACENT BUILDINGS TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO DAILY PROTECTED.
ACTIVITIES. Sad PROPOSED BUSH
4.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY REPORT TO THE OWNER ANY UNFORESEEN OR ADVERSE CONDITIONS
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL INGRESS/EGRESS POINTS TO SURROUNDING BUILDINGS THROUGHOUT DISCOVERED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL NOT DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL OR RELOCATION FROM
14. ANY TREES AND/OR SHRUBS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR IN DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
COORDINATION WITH DAVIDSON COLLEGE.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL SURROUNDING PUBLIC ROADWAYS AND DRAINAGE SYSTEMS FREE FROM DIRT, MUD,
15. ANY CURB, GUTTER, OR SIDEWALK DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR IN AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AT ALL TIMES.
COORDINATION WITH THE OWNER. ALL REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE BY REPLACING ENTIRE SECTION (JOINT TO JOINT)
OF CONCRETE DAMAGED. 7. LIMITS OF DEMOLITION INDICATED ON PLAN ARE MINIMUM. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE BRICK PAVEMENT,
CONCRETE AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS AS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
16. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT 811 PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK ON SITE. HOSPITAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.
17. ALL PAVING AND WALKWAY SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND INSTALLED IN 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY ITEMS DAMAGED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION.
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NCDOT ROADWAY DESIGN MANUAL AND 2010 ADA STANDARDS.
16. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN COMPACTION AT 95% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY STANDARD PROCTOR PER ASTM D-1557. LAN DSCAPl NG NOTES
CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE BACKFILL AND FILL MATERIALS IN LAYERS NOT MORE THAN 8 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH
FOR MATERIAL COMPACTED BY HAND-OPERATED TAMPERS. TEMPORARY FENCING (CHAIN LINK FENCE FOR TREES; CONSTRUCTION SAFETY FENCE FOR VEGETATION) TO
PRESERVE EXISTING ITEMS INDICATED TO REMAIN AND TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.
17. CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY A QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING TESTING AGENCY TO
PERFORM REQUIRED FIELD AND LABORATORY TESTING, AND PROVIDE RESULTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND 2. THE PARKING OF VEHICLES AND STORAGE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS SHALL NOT OCCUR
APPROVAL. UNDER THE DRIP LINE OF TREES.
3. BACKFILL AND COMPACTION SHALL BE COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION SITE lNFORMATION
1. PROJECT IS LOCATED ON THE CAMPUS OF DAVIDSON COLLEGE, IN THE TOWN OF DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG
THIS CIVIL SCOPE FOR THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION OF A BRICK SIDEWALK ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA.
THE RICHARDSON HALL DORMITORY BUILDING ON THE CAMPUS OF DAVIDSON COLLEGE IN DAVIDSON, NC. EXISTING
CONCRETE AND BRICK WALKWAYS WILL BE DEMOLISHED BEFORE THE INSTALLATION OF THE BRICK SIDEWALK. TOTAL 2. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE COLLEGE CAMPUS PLANNING AREA AS NOTED IN THE TOWN OF DAVIDSON
AREA OF DISTURBANCE IS 0.03 ACRES (1,445 SF). THE PROJECT WILL CREATE ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA OF 0.01 PLANNING AREAS MAP, DATED JULY 2017.
ACRES (205 SF).
3. THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE RENOVATION AND AN ADDITION TO THE RICHARDSON HALL DORMITORY BUILDING AND (0]
ADJACENT PROPERTY ASSOCIATED SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT, WATER LINE RELOCATION, AND LANDSCAPING.
THERE ARE NO ADJACENT PROPERTIES THAT WILL BE AFFECTED BY THIS PROJECT. 4. PROJECT WILL INCLUDE A NET INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA OF 0.01 ACRES (205 SF). THE ADDITIONAL
IMPERVIOUS AREA WILL BE INCLUDED IN THE UPDATED BUILT-UPON AREA ACCOUNTING SUBMITTED WITH THIS
CRITICAL AREAS PROJECT.
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL AREAS ONSITE. THE PLAN HAS BEEN DEVELOPED TO MINIMIZE LAND DISTURBANCE. WHERE 5. THE PROJECT SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A WATER SUPPLY WATER PROTECTION AREA, A WATER QUALITY BUFFER
GRADING IS NECESSARY, ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO MINIMIZE EROSION AND TO CONTAIN SILT (SWIM), OR A POST CONSTRUCTION BUFFER.
THROUGH PROPER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES.
MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES
1. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SEQUENCED SO THAT DISTURBANCE, CONSTRUCTION, AND SURFACE RESTORATION CAN
BEGIN AND END AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE.
2. HARDSCAPE INSTALLATION SHALL BEGIN IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING RETURN TO EXISTING SUBGRADE.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES.
4. AFTER ACHIEVING ADEQUATE STABILIZATION, THE TEMPORARY EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE
CLEANED UP AND REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES
THE INTENT OF THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS TO GUIDE THE CONTRACTOR IN
IMPLEMENTING ACCEPTABLE MEASURES, INFRASTRUCTURE, AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMS THAT WILL MINIMIZE THE i CI NITY MAP SCALE = 1": 800' P ROJ ECT AREA SCALE = 1": 300'
AMOUNT OF EROSION AND RESULTING SEDIMENT THAT WILL TAKE PLACE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. WILSON FIELD
a
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MAINTENANCE
IN GENERAL, ALL THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CHECKED WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH
SIGNIFICANT RAINFALL TO ENSURE THEY ARE IN WORKING ORDER. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE CHECKED IN
PARTICULAR; é
1. INLET PROTECTION: SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF
THE DESIGN DEPTH OF THE TRAP. .
l-..;
2. SILT FENCE: ‘
A. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF ‘
THE BARRIER.
B. FABRIC SHALL BE REPLACED IF IT HAS DECOMPOSED OR BECOME INEFFECTIVE. Q& DAVIDSON {r:} <
~ \ \ COLLEGE Q Q 0
TO I-77
o '. PROJECT
REGIONAL
STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT
’! I STADIUM FACILITY
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2.

3.

NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LIMITS OF DEMOLITION AND
IMPROVEMENTS WITH DAVIDSON COLLEGE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXTENTS OF DEMOLITION AND
EXCAVATION FOR NEW EXTERIOR WALL INFILL, AND WATER PROOFING
WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL SHEETS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
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9300 Harris Corners Parkway
Suite 220

Charlotte, NC 28269

(t) 704/509-9918

OPTIMA ENGINEERING

NC License Number - F-0000
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing &
Fire Protection Engineers
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TAG DESCRIPTION DATE
VE MODIFICATIONS 02.22.2019

Project: 18DAV200
Drawn By: JGL
Checked By: TRK
Date: 02/26/2019

Jenkins ¢ Peer Architects [OXeeoiile] (1 240KIS
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SCALE: 1"=¥%
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NOTES:
112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LIMITS OF DEMOLITION AND IMPROVEMENTS Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
WITH DAVIDSON COLLEGE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. (t) 704/372-6665
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES THROUGHOUT

CONSTRUCTION.

3. SEE SHEET C-201 FOR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN. DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.

NC License Number - C-0000
Structural, Civil Engineers
9300 Harris Corners Parkway
Suite 220

Charlotte, NC 28269

(t) 704/509-9918

OPTIMA ENGINEERING

D NC License Number - F-0000
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing &
Fire Protection Engineers

1927 South Tryon Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28203

(t) 704/338-1292

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TEMPORARY SIDEWALK TO FACILITATE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW BUILDING EXPANSION.

ONCE CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED, CONTRACTOR SHALL
REMOVE TEMPORARY SIDEWALK AND RETURN ANY DISTURBED

AREAS TO EXISTING CONDITIONS. . e~ = —
I I

(SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND 100 Nelson Lane

U— — — — D_ — STRUCTURAL SHEETS)
IFU Richardson Hall
L 6.00"

Interior Renovation

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL I
420 SF OF PROPOSED BRICK SIDEWALK i,

) (SEE DETAIL SHEET C-501) I &‘
‘ *
p

PROPOSED BUILDING OVERHANG I &

Code 0000 / Item 000 / File 000000
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I Project: 18DAV200

Checked By: TRK
Date: 02/26/2019

L
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I~ o Jenkins ¢ Peer Architects [OXeeoiile] (1 240KIS
}\ PROPOSED SNOWHILL HYDRANGEAS P R O P OS E D

SPACED AT 3'O.C.

| (TYP.-14) IMPROVEMENTS

APPROXIMATELY 45 LF OF PROPOSED
WATER LINE RELOCATION

o} 25 5 10'

SCALE: 1"=¥%

P 4

PROJECT TRUE
NORTH NORTH

SCHEMATIC
DESIGN

. : : : : . C-301
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SCRAP 2” X 4” LUMBER

1. UNIFORMLY GRADE A SHALLOW B
DEPRESSION APPROACHING THE NOTES: T L L 112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
STEEL POST . 6" MAX. - STEEL POST 5. DRIVE 5-rOOT STEEL POSTS 2 FEET 1. THIS TREE BUMPER DETAIL SHALL BE USED WHEN Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
. — ’ * SPACING AS NEEDED
INTO THE GROUND SURROUNDING THE ggg%’é%\glmm 107 OF AN EXISTING TREE TO BE 70 SUPPORT WIRE — (t) 704/372-6665
INLET. SPACE POSTS EVENLY AROUND |74' MAX'4| : WITHOUT CUTTING TREE N
& FILTER FABRIC THE PERIMETER OF THE INLET, A 19—GAUGE HARDWARE CLOTH 2. ALL TREES SHALL BE SAVED UNLESS NOTED f \
WOVEN FILTER FABRIC — MAXIMUM OF 4 FEET APART. — e m e —— - - @ MESH OPENINGS) . BARK
— OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS OR DIRECTED BY THE ] !
B3 oo 3. SURROUND THE POSTS WTH wiRe Rt — = == = == = == = = — ENGINEER. \ 1 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.
2 MESH HARDWARE CLOTH. SECURE " .
6" TP~ 4 NC License Number - C-0000
: ST e T Tom, MIDDLE AND 5. LUMBER, WIRE AND SANDBAGS MAY BE REUSED TS o :
7| T T T T T T T BOTTOM. PLACING A 2—FOOT FLAP NCDOT #5 OR f57 FOR OTHER TREES. Structural, Civil Engineers
TR I T T T T T T T T ST ANCHOR SKIRT: OF THE WIRE MESH UNDER THE WASHED STONE 2 PLAN VIEW 9300 Harris Corners Parkway
Ty T LT AND COMPACT CRAVEL FOR ANCHORING IS 4. THE INTENT OF THIS DETAIL IS TO PROTECT EXISTING .
BACKFILL RECOMMENDED. i i - TREES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION Suite 220
4. PLACE GLEAN GRAVEL (NC DOT #5 4 [16" MIN. ALTERNATE APPROACH MAY BE USED IF APPROVED IN 6 Ty 7 Charlotte, NC 28269
bl OR fo7 STONE) ON A 2:1 SLOPE S R WRITING BY THE ENGINEER AFTER CONSULTATION WITH ‘ (t) 704/509-9918
1. FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 32" IN WIDTH AND SHALL HAVE A AROUND THE WIRE, AND SMOOTH TO THE TOWN ARBORIST OR HIS DULY AUTHORIZED
MINIMUM OF 6 LINE WIRES WITH 12" STAY SPACING. AN EVEN GRADE. 2' REPRESENTATIVE.
2. WOVEN FILTER FABRIC BE USED WHERE SILT FENCE IS TO REMAIN FOR A PERIOD OF INTENANG N 5. ONCE THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE _L
3. STEEL POSTS SHALL BE 5'—0" IN HEIGHT AND BE OF THE SELF—FASTENER ANGLE STEEL 1. FILTER BARRIERS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT, AND WASHED STONE STEEL WIRE TO TIE X
D TYPE. OR HIS AGENT IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RAINFALL AND AT LEAST DAILY DURING ESTABLISH FINAL GRADING LUMBER TO TREE NC License Number - F-0000
PROLONGED RAINFALL. ANY REPAIRS NEEDED SHALL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY. ELEVATIONS. FILTERED 2" X 4" X 6 Mechanical, El cal, Pl bi &
4. TURN SILT FENCE UP SLOPE AT ENDS. ) SEOTU'-ED ETXHFEEggg'nggCgMngFMj’g TEECOB’:EJEEF?CTNES PR&%’ES;%QHET %ND 6. COMPACT THE AREA PROPERLY AND WATER, LUMBER, (TYP.) ecnanical, ectrical, umoing
! H USABLE LI IER STILL IS N . TH . ; ; ;
o et s oce = s s o o1 o wEL e o ke b STABLZED I Wi+ CROCNBOER Fire Protection Engineers
Eﬂ{,‘,’%‘,ﬂ‘,ﬁgﬁhﬂﬁf gghgﬁ,&%%isﬁs RESERVED FOR VISUAL IDENTIFICATION OF 3. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROX. HALF USE A COMBINATION OF EXTENDED 1927 South Tryon Street’ Suite 300
AFTER THE SILT FENCE 1S REMOVED SHALL BE DRESSED 10 CONFORM T0 THE PROTECT THE BUTTRESS. Charlotte, NC 28203
6. DRAINAGE AREA CAN NOT BE GREATER THAN 1/4 ACRE PER 100 FT OF FENCE. B ETNG, GRADE, PREPARED AND. SEEDED. YA L ;
7. SLOPE LENGTHS CAN NOT EXCEED CRITERIA SHOWN IN TABLE 6.62A NORTH CAROLINA RooTs, (1YP.) (t) 704/338-1292
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL.
8. DO NOT INSTALL SEDIMENT FENCE ACROSS STREAMS, DITCHES, WATERWAYS OR OTHER
AREAS OF CONCENTRATED FLOW.
ELEVATION VIEW
APPROVED DATE: 02/2007
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
4{ ABUR G~ A
MECKLENBURG COUNTY g MECKLENBURG COUNTY 44 HARDWARE CLOTH AND GRAVEL MECKLENBURG COUNTY
LAND DEVELOPMENT TEMPORARY SILT FENCE | LAND DEVELOPMENT [ NLET PROTECTION o] LAND DEVELOPMENT f [ TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION DETAIL spmrms
\_ STANDARDS 5 30.06A /\ STANDARDS £ 30.09 A STANDARDS 40.12| )
4 % S
MULCHES RATES NOTES
PER ACRE PER 1,000 sq. ft.
) ()
GENTLE SLOPES STEEP SLOPES R AR aiLLG o S
e ~ TEMPORARY SEEDING FOR WARM AND COOL SEASON STRAW 2.5 TONS 2 BALES + FREE FROM MATURE
100 Ibs/acre tall fescue
. SEED—BEARING STALKS OR
SEEDING 30 Ibs/acre Sericea lespedeza PROHIBITED NOXIOUS WEEDS
MIXTURE 80 Ibs/acre of tall fesue (unscarified after August 15) FARLY SUMMER SEASON STEEP SLOPES '
10 Ibs/acre Kobe lespedeza
FALL: August 25 — October FALL: August 25 — October 15 ( \ NOTES:
Late winter: February 15 — April 15 Late winter: February 15 — April 15 SEEDING . .
_ T . o 40 Ibs/acre of German millet 120 Ibs/acre Rye (grain) 1. STRAW SHALL BE PLACED ON SEEDED AREAS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF SEEDING.
SEEDING To 1e;_:teltr:d sprlngh Slf:d"’ég mtz June, add To ixste:wbd sprlnghs:ele(cjimé; mtodJune, add MIXTURE 80 Ibs/acre of tall fesue 80 Ibs/acre tall fesue 2. PLACE STRAW MULCH UNIFORMLY IN A CONTINUOUS BLANKET (CONTRACTOR WILL BE
DATES s/acre hulled Bermudagrass s/acre hulled Bermudagrass ASKED TO REMOVE ANY STRAW CLUMPS LEFT ON THE SEEDED AREA).
Overseeding of Kobe lespedeza over fall-seeded Overseeding of Kobe lespedeza over fall-seeded May 1 — August 15 October 25 — December 30 3. A MECHANICAL BLOWER MY BE USED FOR STRAW MULCH APPLICATION WHEN
tall fescue is very effective. tall fescue is very effective. ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
4. STRAW MULCH SHALL BE TACKED DOWN BY APPLYING A LIGHT COATING OF
SEEDING Apply lime and fertilizer per soil tests, or 4000 Apply lime and fertilizer per soil tests, or 4000 SEEDING Refertilize if growth is not fully adequate. Between December 30 — February 15, HYDROMULCH.
AMENDMENTS Ibs/acre limestone and 1000 Ibs/acre 10—10—10 Ibs/acre limestone and 1000 Ibs/acre 10—10—10 DATES add 50 Ibs/acre of annual Kobe lespedeza.
fertilizer. fertilizer. . :
\_ J Apply 4000 Ibs/acre straw or equivalent Apply 4000 Ibs/acre straw or equivalent
hydroseeding. hydroseeding. O R GA N | C M U |—C H MAT E R |A |—S
NOTE 1 . . . " SEEDING Apply lime and fertilizer per soil tests, or 2000 Apply lime and fertilizer per soil tests, or 2000 AN D AP P |_| CA—H O N RATES
Ground Cover—— Protective cover must be established on all disturbed areas within 21 calendar days after . A .
land disturbing activity is completed or has temporarily ceased. AMENDMENTS Ibs/acre limestone and 750 Ibs/acre 10—-10-10 Ibs/acre limestone and 750 Ibs/acre 10—10-10
C L fertilizer. fertilizer. )
NOTE 2

Graded slopes and fills——Protective cover must be established on all graded slopes and fills within 21 calendar days after
a phase of grading is completed or has temporarily ceased.

APPROVED DATE: 02/2007 APPROVED DATE: 02/2007 | |
z

NOT TO SCALE
SEEDING SCHEDULE

MECKLENBURG COUNTY g

SEEDING SCHEDULE somrmr| LAND DEVELOPMENT

LAND DEVELOPMENT

STD. NO. | REV.
| STANDARDS 30.17A] A\_ STANDARDS (SEASONAL) 30.178
100 Nelson Lane
ORIGINAL GRADE 5” TOPSOIL OR _
~N ~N PAVEMENT Richardson Hall
~ AS NECESSARY Interior Renovation
SLOPE AS REQ’D (SEE PAVEMENT
| BRICK PAVERS | HEAVY DUTY BRICK PAYIRS REPAIR DETAIL)
) L — BRICK RUNNING BOND PATTERN; L— BRICK RUNNING BONg PATTERN COMPACTED ®
- REFER TO PLAN FOR RUNNING - REFER TO PLAN FORUNNING BOND APPROVED BACKFILL
BOND PATTERN DIRECTION (SEE NOTE 1)
SPRING LINE UTILITY MARKER
S ( S TAPE )
< COMPACTED #10 Code 0000 / Item 000 / File 000000
STONE/GRAVEL DUST
SHAPE SUBGRADE TO TRACER WIRE
PROVIDE BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SLOPED
2 INCH DIAMETER WEEP éFOE?PEE,\é;Tpl\EEEtENGTH AND OR SHEETING
HOLE @ 24" O.C. ATLOW : PROVIDED PER OSHA TAG DESCRIPTION DATE
POINT; MAINTAIN 6 INCH
: REQUIREMENTS
A A CLEARANCE FROM EDGE
v v OR JOINT; SCREEN BELOW MINIMUM _COVER \ VE MODIFICATIONS —~ 02.22.2019
TYP. PLAN TYP. PLAN ?EV)ZT!]TSE\;VA%\QIECI\{ STORM SEWER 2’ EEDI\EI)II?\ID EJ,PE
D SCREEM & MCHES SANITARY SEWER 3’ 24”+0.D. MAX 8
/ IN ADNDIRECTIONS WATER 3 <20,,+ oD M|N>
o swerr 7t WIDTH VARIES " ¥ WIDTH VARG enist NADE -D. :
B OIS (TYP‘)—\ ALGN |_—FINiSH GRADE A SJOINTS (TYP.)
BRICK PAVERS N\ A 4" COMPACTED ABC 1" MIN ANGUI\R
1" MIN ANGULAR — 777777 00/ SAND SETTING 8 NOTES :
SAND SETTING BED e A 4 INCH HEAVY 1. ALL BACKFILL IN TRENCHES WHICH ARE LOCATED WITHIN PAVED STREETS & ROADS,
"‘%ﬁg?;\% Zi” » DUTY CONCRETE SHALL BE NO. 21—A/B STONE FROM SPRING LINE TO BOTTOM OF PAVEMENT.
i i 4INCH
=] ":| == ~~— WOVEN GEOTEXTILE COMPACTED ABC
Ul = =l FasRe WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
\— COMPACTED FABRIC
SUBGRADE COMPACTED
Le e srcion PIPE LAYING CONDITION - RCP AND DIP
N.T.S.
Project: 18DAV200
BRICK PAVING DETAIL Drawn By: 261
Checked By: TRK
Date: 02/26/2019
Jenkins ¢ Peer Architects [OXeeoiile] (1 240KIS
® ®
8'—0" MAX.
§ BOST SPACING CIVIL DETAILS
i Rl 11 GA. 2" MESH CHAIN LINK W/ GREEN SCREENING FABRIC,
| : S| KNUCKLE SELVAGE TOP AND TWIST BOTTOM
aE : il s 2 1/2" 0.D. CORNERS & TERMINALS, 2" 0.D. LINE POSTS
2 mEses = (5) 1/4” x 3/4" TENSION BANDS W/ TENSION BAR
S S R @ ENDS & CORNERS
sl B
el I =
I DIRECT BURY FENCE POST. IN PAVED AREA, CONTRACTOR
MAY USE 2’ X 1 STANDS PROVIDED THEY ARE PROPERLY
ANCHORED WITH SANDBAGS.
| | | NOTE: COORDINATE FENCING LOCATION W/
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
‘ TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SAFETY FENCE
A NOT TO SCALE
PROJECT TRUE
NORTH NORTH
® © © © © ) ( : — ;O I
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112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
(t) 704/372-6665
DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.
NC License Number - C-0000
Structural, Civil Engineers
9300 Harris Corners Parkway
Suite 220
Charlotte, NC 28269
(t) 704/509-9918
OPTIMA ENGINEERING
D EXISTING ROOF SURFACE NC License Number - F-0000
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing &
Fire Protection Engineers
EDGE OF EXISTING ROOF 1927 South Tryon Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28203
\ (t) 704/338-1292
ROOF HIP
\
NEW ROOF; MATCH ‘
EXISTING SLOPE |
|
|
|
|
|
GUTTER AND |
® DOWNSPOUT } ®
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
ROOF VALLEY |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
ROOFRDGE — . i
|
|
|
|
ROOF HIP |
|
C |
|
|
|
|
|
| T % A TT T 7Y, NN T
[ ] A/ W 70 & A 1 § | A YA N 1
| [ ] B/ . w70 2 | A Wy | Bl - 1
| [ ] Fi~—3 s B N  j I 1 FlI Wl
| | ] l_‘l_ _“"l ...L | | y A\ J A N I_L ‘I‘
|
|
|
|
[ ]
405 N. Main Street
Richardson Hall
Elevator Addition
C5 1/4" = 1'-Q"
@
FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1. REFER TO SHEET G-301 FOR THE WALL & PARTITION TYPES SCHEDULE. Code 0000 / Item 000 / File 000000
2. ALL EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN ARE INDICATED IN HALFTONE. ALL OTHER WALLS SHOWN
ARE NEW.
1 A-201 0.9 1 0.9 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT PROMPTLY OF ANY CONDITION
UNCOVERED WHICH SHOWS EVIDENCE OF DTERIORATED STRUCURE, BUILDING ENVELOPE
OR LIFE SAFETY ELEMENT WHICH IS SLATED TO REMAIN.
A5 4. PATCH, REWORK, SKIM, EXSITING WALLS WHERE REQ'D FOLLOWING DEMOLITION, FINISHES
TO REMAIN -TOUCH UP AS NEEDED.
| | 5. REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TAG DESCRIPTION DATE
LOCATIONS. REFER LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF RATED FLOOR SLABS AND
14 14" RATED STRUCTURAL COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
7% 7% 6. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO FINISH FACE OF WALLS AND PARTITIONS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
7. BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED ACCESSORIES,
EQUIPMENT, HANDRAILS, FIXTURES, CABINETS, CASEWORK, SHELVING, ETC. SHOWN ON
ANY DRAWING.
8. ALL DIMENSIONING OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.
B 9. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR WINDOW TYPES & LOCATIONS.
10. ALL MASONRY DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL U.N.O.
11. DOOR JAMBS SET 4" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT WALL TYP. U.N.O.
12. ENCLOSE ALL EXPOSED DUCTS, PIPES CONDUITS, ETC. IN FINISHED SPACE WITH
CONSTRUCTION & FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION U.N.O.
13. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE, TYPE & FIRE RATING FOR ALL
CONCEALED ITEMS THAT ARE REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING, ETC.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT.
14. DO NOT DETERMINE DIMENSIONS AND SIZE OF THE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS SHOWN
G FDC ON THE DRAWINGS BY USING MEASURING DEVICE (DO NOT "SCALE"). RELY ON THE
EXISTING FD NUMERIC DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR MEASUREMENT.
TO REMAIN
FLOOR PLAN LEGEND Project: 18DAV200
11'_0“l ], 11'_0". },
Drawn By:  KMF
H _ Checked By: JLM
va | i . Z i [ 7 WALL / PARTITION - COORDINATE MARKER BOARD W/ WD
@ B N . L @ B o . eyt WITH PARTITION SCHEDULE MB TRIM Date: FEB 8, 2019
] I | ] I Ll | 5-0" HIGH CORK TACK N : .
° u [HD N BOOR - SHOWN WITH BOOR — P OARD W/ WD TRIM MOUNT o Jenkins * Peer Architects © copyright 2015
b | - TAG, LOCATE HINGE OF DOOR 6" 3-0" AFF
(] |- )
= il ELEVATOR - H FROM PERPENDICULAR WALL, UNO F LOOR AN D
L OBBY - — — 2 HRRATED FIRE BARRIER
OEL I EXISTING DOOR - SHOWN WITHOUT OO S
ELEVATOR H DOOR TAG —-=-— 1HRRATED FIRE BARRIER R F PLAN
LOBBY
— |11 —1 Al |l
= 1 l 1 FEC  FIRE EXTINGUISHER 1/2 HR RATED FIRE PARTITION
@ c5 \ | - \ | =93  CABINET
\ \
: — ~ | CG WALL CORNER GUARD
X T S
i H i
(V] N
@ : o wivivivioss @ : H svviess
A ﬂ — ﬁ ——
j T T
H== - :ﬂ¥ IRsIS = :ﬁi 2 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
| H | - EXISTING BUILDING
| d | o @ M
\ |
: | @ : ‘/‘ | X : ‘/‘ PROJECT TRUE
NORTH NORTH
i i l
c2 | |
Q SCHEMATIC
A-201 KEY PLAN: NTS DESIGN
5 1/4" = 1'-Q" 1/4" = 1'-Q" ( )
& o o« o o - A-101

5
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Jenkins * Peer Architects
FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES 112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
1. REFER TO SHEET G-301 FOR THE WALL & PARTITION TYPES SCHEDULE. (t) 704/372-6665
2. ALL EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN ARE INDICATED IN HALFTONE. ALL OTHER WALLS SHOWN
ARE NEW.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT PROMPTLY OF ANY CONDITION
UNCOVERED WHICH SHOWS EVIDENCE OF DTERIORATED STRUCURE, BUILDING ENVELOPE DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.
OR LIFE SAFETY ELEMENT WHICH IS SLATED TO REMAIN. NC License Number - F-0929
4. PATCH, REWORK, SKIM, EXSITING WALLS WHERE REQ'D FOLLOWING DEMOLITION, FINISHES S ! Civil Enci
TO REMAIN -TOUCH UP AS NEEDED. tructurai, Civil Lingineers
5. REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 9300 Harris Corners Parkway
LOCATIONS. REFER LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF RATED FLOOR SLABS AND Suite 220
RATED STRUCTURAL COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
6. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO FINISH FACE OF WALLS AND PARTITIONS UNLESS NOTED Charlotte, NC 28269
OTHERWISE. (t) 704/509-9918

7. BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED ACCESSORIES,
EQUIPMENT, HANDRAILS, FIXTURES, CABINETS, CASEWORK, SHELVING, ETC. SHOWN ON

ANY DRAWING.

8. ALL DIMENSIONING OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. OPTIMA ENGINEERING

9. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR WINDOW TYPES & LOCATIONS. : .

10. ALL MASONRY DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL U.N.O. NC License Number - F-0000

11. DOOR JAMBS SET 4" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT WALL TYP. U.N.O. Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing &

12. ENCLOSE ALL EXPOSED DUCTS, PIPES CONDUITS, ETC. IN FINISHED SPACE WITH Fire Protection Engineers
CONSTRUCTION & FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION U.N.O. .

13. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE, TYPE & FIRE RATING FOR ALL 1927 South Tryon Street, Suite 300
CONCEALED ITEMS THAT ARE REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING, ETC. Charlotte, NC 28203
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT. (t) 704/338-1292

14. DO NOT DETERMINE DIMENSIONS AND SIZE OF THE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS BY USING MEASURING DEVICE (DO NOT "SCALE"). RELY ON THE
NUMERIC DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR MEASUREMENT.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

WALL / PARTITION - COORDINATE MIRROR
WITH PARTITION SCHEDULE MIR
MARKER BOARD
® | NEW DOOR - SHOWN WITH DOOR MB @
TAG, LOCATE HINGE OF DOOR 6"
FROM PERPENDICULAR WALL, UNO S CORKTACKBOARD
EXISTING DOOR - SHOWN WITHOUT ——— — 2 HR RATED FIRE BARRIER
DOOR TAG

— -=-— 1 HRRATED FIRE BARRIER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER

——=  CABINET 1/2 HR RATED FIRE PARTITION

CG WALL CORNER GUARD

|| - AW FE N sy VT QR ) §
[ \ WAY UVA BN | A 1 § r § A YD U |
[ | WA U WA B H - i Hl - 1
[ N/~ /7 1 1 F 2u Fl Wl
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100 Nelson Lane
Richardson Hall

Interior Renovation

Code 0000 / Item 000 / File 000000

TAG DESCRIPTION DATE
VE MODIFICATIONS 02.22.2019

NEW FULL HEIGHT WINDOWS TO
REPLACE CLERESTORY WINDOWS

Project: 18DAV200

Drawn By:  KMF

Checked By: JLM

Date: FEB 22, 2019
Jenkins * Peer Architects © copyright 2015

. FLOOR PLANS
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PROJECT TRUE
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SCHEMATIC

DESIGN
ASBASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
Q |
5 4 3 2 1 C:\Users\kfarr\Documents\18DAV200_Richardson
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C-0000

FEB 8, 2019
Jenkins * Peer Architects © copyright 2015

EXTERIOR

FEB 8, 2019
18DAV200

KMF

DESCRIPTION
Checked By: JLM

Elevator Addition

112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Richardson Hall

Charlotte, North Carolina 28284

(t) 704/372-6665
1927 South Tryon Street, Suite 300

Charlotte, NC 28203

Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing &
(t) 704/338-1292

Fire Protection Engineers

DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.

NC License Number -
Code 0000 / Item 000 / File 000000

Jenkins * Peer Architects

9300 Harris Corners Parkway
NC License Number - F-0000

Suite 220

Structural, Civil Engineers
Charlotte, NC 28269

(t) 704/509-9918

OPTIMA ENGINEERING
ELEVATIONS
SCHEMATIC
DESIGN

- A-201

TAG

405 N. Main Street

Project:
Drawn By:
Date:

@
@
@
@

CAST STONE BAND;
MATCH EXISTING

ALL WINDOWS ON THIS
FACADE TOBE 1 HR
FIRE RATED, TYP

CAST STONE BAND;
MATCH EXISTING

BRICK VENEER

STEEL CANOPY; PAINT
TO MATCH STONE BAND

o

-
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112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
(t) 704/372-6665

DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.
NC License Number - C-0000
Structural, Civil Engineers

9300 Harris Corners Parkway
Suite 220

Charlotte, NC 28269

(t) 704/509-9918

OPTIMA ENGINEERING

NC License Number - F-0000
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing &
Fire Protection Engineers

1927 South Tryon Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28203
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Jenkins * Peer Architects
FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES 112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
1. REFER TO SHEET G-301 FOR THE WALL & PARTITION TYPES SCHEDULE. (t) 704/372-6665
2. ALL EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN ARE INDICATED IN HALFTONE. ALL OTHER WALLS SHOWN
ARE NEW.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT PROMPTLY OF ANY CONDITION
UNCOVERED WHICH SHOWS EVIDENCE OF DTERIORATED STRUCURE, BUILDING ENVELOPE DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.
OR LIFE SAFETY ELEMENT WHICH IS SLATED TO REMAIN. NC License Number - F-0929
4. PATCH, REWORK, SKIM, EXSITING WALLS WHERE REQ'D FOLLOWING DEMOLITION, FINISHES Struct ! Civil Enci
TO REMAIN -TOUCH UP AS NEEDED. ructurat, Livil fingineers
5. REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 9300 Harris Corners Parkway
LOCATIONS. REFER LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF RATED FLOOR SLABS AND Suite 220
RATED STRUCTURAL COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
6. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO FINISH FACE OF WALLS AND PARTITIONS UNLESS NOTED Charlotte, NC 28269
OTHERWISE. (t) 704/509-9918
7. BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED ACCESSORIES,
EQUIPMENT, HANDRAILS, FIXTURES, CABINETS, CASEWORK, SHELVING, ETC. SHOWN ON
ANY DRAWING.
8. ALL DIMENSIONING OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. OPTIMA ENGINEERING
9. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR WINDOW TYPES & LOCATIONS. NC License Number - F-
D 10. ALL MASONRY DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL U.N.O. C cense e 0000.
11. DOOR JAMBS SET 4" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT WALL TYP. U.N.O. Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing &
12. ENCLOSE ALL EXPOSED DUCTS, PIPES CONDUITS, ETC. IN FINISHED SPACE WITH Fire Protection Engineers
CONSTRUCTION & FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION U.N.O. .
13. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE, TYPE & FIRE RATING FOR ALL 1927 South Tryon Street, Suite 300
CONCEALED ITEMS THAT ARE REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING, ETC. Charlotte, NC 28203
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT. (t) 704/338-1292
I 14. DO NOT DETERMINE DIMENSIONS AND SIZE OF THE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS SHOWN
! | ON THE DRAWINGS BY USING MEASURING DEVICE (DO NOT "SCALE"). RELY ON THE
+ | NUMERIC DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR MEASUREMENT.
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